ABNSTRACTS

Goodliche THE1ills.

LINCOLNSHIRE, CAMBRIDGE, AND YORKSHIRE.

Lonbon :
MITCHELL AND HUGHES, 140 WARDOUR STREET, W.
1891.






Abstracts of Goodricke THills.
LINCOLNSHIRE, CAMBRIDGE, AND YORKSHIRE.

GOODRICK OF LINCOLNSHIRE AND CAMBRIDGE.

P.C.C. (Doggett 29.) Dated 8 October 7 Henry VII. [1491].

Will of Fohn Gooberphe made at Bolingbroke. To he buried in the p’isshe churche of
Bolingbroke. To the p’son of the p’ish church of Bolingbrooke for my tithes forgoten xx*. To the
churche werke of the Cathedrall Church our Lady of Lincoln iijs iiij&. To the Orfaunts of Saint
Kat’yn of Lincoln iij® iiij&. To the church werke of Bolingbroke vjs viije. To the church werke
of Kyrkeby vj® viij. To the church werke of Hareby vj* viij&. To the church werks of xx
p'isshe churches to ev'y church iij® iiijd. To ev'y of my God sonnes and God doughters xx9. A
priest to be found ‘“to singe for the soules of me my wif and for the welfare of my wif’s children,”
ete., for x yeres. To Agnes my wife ¢ marks. To William my sonne xl% To Richard my sonne
3l To Johanne my dought’ x4, To Margaret my dought’ xx4.  To Elizabeth my dought’ xx!.
To Ales my dought” x.  To Edward my bastard sonne xx% “Money bequeithed to the said
Johanne Margaret and Elisabeth to be paid to them ” at 21 or marriage. (Provisions in case of a
daughter’s death before then.) Said wife to have “the rule and guyding ” of my children and
hers and my ex’ors to “ bere the coste and charge of their said finding of my goods,” etc., “ withoute
abatement of any of thos sumes which I have afore bequethed if it may be borne of the residue of
my goodes, if not then it to be taken of that that Enderby and Bolingbroke for terme of her lif”—
after her death to son Rich® and his heirs—remainder to son Will™ and his heirs. Agnes my wife
to “have all my household” during her life—what remains after her decease ““to be devided
amonges my children.” I “ordeine’’ Andrew Dymmoke the elder, to whom I bequeith x%, and
William Gooderyke my sonne, to whome I bequeith x4, ex’ors. Residue to wifeand children “after
the will and plaisure”” of s ex’ors.

Proved 8 July 1493 at Lamehith [Lambeth] by William Gooderike, son and executed
(power reserved for Andrew Dymmoke),

P.C.C. (Bennett 9.) Dated 9 September 1508.

Will of Richard @ onlevpke of Bolyngbrowke. “In the name of God Amen The ixt: day
of the moneth of Septembr In the yere of of Lord m!veviij I Richard Gooderyke of Bolyngbrowke
m'chaunt of the Stapull of Caleis in goode and hole mynde make my testament in this wise first I
bequeth my soule to Almighty God and to his blissed moder our lady Seynt Mary and all the holy
company of heven and my body to be buried in the church of Bolyngbrowke. Also I bequeth in
the name of my mortuary my best horse. Also I bequeth to o lady werks of the monastery of

B



2 GOODRICKE WILLS.

lincoln xx%.  Also I bequeth to the moderlasse childern att Seynt Kateryns wtout the walls of
lincoln viij&, Also I bequeth to the high aultr of the church of Bolyngbrowke xijd. The Residue
of all my goods not yet willed ne bequethed I will and geve theym to Alice Goderyke my wif
whome I ordeyne and make myn executrice. And the said to pay all my detts and to bryng vpp
my childern. And the saide Alice to dispose for me in the pleasure of Almighty God and helth of
my soule and all xp’en soules Amen. In wittnes of this my last will I haue sette my seale, thies
beyng p'sent William Gooderyke of Estkyrby, Robert Coup’, p'son of Bolyngbrowke, and Robert
Wright of the same, and other.”

Proved 17 November 1508 at Lamehith [Lambeth] by Thomas Ostrich, procurator for Alice,
relict and executrix.

P.C.C. (Ayloffe 7.) Dated 20 March 1517.

Will of “ @@ illiam Exoobrpk m'chaunt of Kyrkby.” To be buried ¢“in the Chapell of Th'us
in my p’yshe Clreh of Saint Nicholas.” Legacies “ for tithes and offerings forgoten,” to our lady
of Lincoln, to the orphans of Saint Cateryn, to the orders of Freres at Boston, etc., ete. I will
“ that John and Henry my sonnes haue at Caleis eche one of theym twenty serplers woll clere.”
Son John to have “all my lande in Inglande” and half ¢ my housinge -at Caleis "—remainder to son
Henry in tail—rem® (after taking out x marks yearly for a priest “to synge for me my wyfe and
childern fader and moder,” etc.) to son Thomas for life—remr to my dau. in tail. Son Thomas “to -
be founde at scole till he be xxx% yere old so that he will be preest by that tyme,” etc. Anne my
dau. to have ev'y yere owte of my purchased lands in Kyrkby xiij® iiij&. Margaret and Elizabeth
my dau’rs each to have £10. All goods I have of my fathers and of my mothers Dame Margaret
Wyske “to be disposed for them as shortely as is possible.” Legacies to servants and apprentices.
Residue ““ to.goo to prests singinge and cheritable werks.” John-and Henry Goodryk my sons
ex’ors. Sir Robert Dymmock, supervisor. Legacies of plate to sons Henry and John.

Proved 7 May 1518 al Lamehith [Lambeth] by Henry Goodryk, present in person, and John
Goodryk in the person of John Renching, his procurator.

P.C.C. (Alenger 7.) Dated 11 May 1540.

Will of .* Fohun roberpeke yonger marchaunt of the Staple at Calies.” To my brother Ixi
To my brother Richard Godericke cce®.  To my brother John bradley s, To my brother Martyn
Bradley threscore pounds. To my suster Anne Banyster threscore pounds. To my syster Dorothe
Chapman threscore pounds. To my syster Elizabeth Blancharde threscore pounds. To Agnes
Bryan the doughter of Thomas Bryan decessed of Bullyngbroke threscore pounds. I remytte and
forgive Edward Godericke of Bullyngbroke all the debts he owith me. Also I remytt all debts
which Mestres Anne Wutton widowe and Kateryn her donghter owith me. To Thomas Godrycke
my godson of Bullingbroke ten pounds. To John Bryan my godson five pounds. To Thomas
Porter my godson fyve pounds. To Will'm Tupholme son to my partener John Tupholme £10.
“Vnto the fynding of one ffree scole to teache children at Bullingbroke c¢.” To brother Richard
Godericke “ my Lease of the patent which I bought off Robson,” also “all myne apparell.” To
my Lord of Elyes Chaplains, Will'm Mey, Will'm Lord, Thomas Cottysford, Gyles Ayer, John
Clercke, and Nicholas Walpolle, Clercks, xx® a pece to bye them gownes. To Thomas Pawfreman
ser'unt to my Lord of Ely vilf xiij® ifijo—xx to be egunally devided amongest my Lord of Elyes
househould ser'unts. To George my ser'unt iiij®. Resydue of all my goods I bequeyth to be
distributed amongs poore people where my mother and my brother Richard Goderyeke shall thynke



GOODRICKE WILLS. 3

most nede whom I do ordeyn and make myne Executors of this my last will at the oversight of my
partener John Tupholme whom I do make superuisor of this my will and “ to hym for his paines
taking in this behalf twentyc nobles,” etc.

Witnesses, Will'm Mey, Clerc; Thomas Cottysforde, Clerc; Thomas Pawfreman, with
other mor.

Proved 5 June 1540 at London by Richard Godricke, executor.

P.C.C. (More 10.) Dated 24 April 1 Mary [1554].

Will of “ Thomas Gooderpck Bysshope of Ely.” To my brother Henry Goodryck 100
marks and ¢ in remembrance of me a standing cuppe with a boye having a shild in one hande
and a clubbe in thother ” and ‘I forgive him all such debts as be oweth me. To sister Elizabeth
flulnebie £20 and a standing goblet which she hath already in her custody—also to her, her
dwelling house at Downham called the Lodge which was purchased of Nicholas Megges, for her
life, and after to Marmadnke ffulnebie her son to'whom I also bequeath £30 and a eopyheld in Ely
called Marshalls. To Christopher Fulnebie my nephew £20 and “my soreld horse stoned " which
he hath already and “‘ the best ha'nys that he can chose in my Armarie,” ete., and I remit him all
sums he oweth me—also I bequeath him “ a square salt gilted weyng xv ounces,” ‘To Barbera
Ovarton, Kateryne Wilkes, and ‘Mary Steward, £20 eachi To Rich? Goodrick my nephew my
second stoned horse; etc. To John Goodryk his bro. Saynt Augustine’s works which I bought of
Mr Briggs, Saint Jerome’s Works, Saint Ambrosse Works;, and Cyrill's - Works which beat London.
To Thomas Goodrick Clerk of my Kytehyng the land which I purchased of the King lying in
Somersham w’ch “ sometyme did belonge vnto the Chauntery of the Grene in Ely.,” To Nicholas
Goodrick his bro. the copyhold lands in Somersham which sometyme was Robert:Amores. To
Henry Roydon, Prentice in London, *“because I suppose he shall sustayne some losse by my
neglygence, ten pounds.” My ex’ors to deliver to MrJohn Whitwell, Clerk, £16, to be distributed
amongst the poor. I forgive Mr Henry Oglee of Wysbitche £10 he oweth me, I forgive Mr
Hand “sometyme my Chapleyne™ all money he oweth me. 8° Nicholas Stened the same.
Whereas John Ruggs my servant owes me viij¥, T forgive him iiij*. (Legacies to other servants.)
To Barrow my nephew ““ a stonding cuppe with a woman in the cover and a naked sword in her
hande.”” Whereas my officers have received Lead of the College of Ely to thuse of my late buylding
ther, I give unto the said Collage in recompence for the leade so receyved, the Residue of my Books
vnbequeathed so that they will make vp their “ Lybrarye,” etc., and “yf the deane and chapter
refuce my said bokes for recompens I will that they be solde” by myne ex’ors and the Dean and
Chapter “resonablie recompenced,” etc. To John Belgrave and Edward Hall iiijt “for their paynes
takyn in my Syknes.” o the poore men’s box in Ely £20. To “the povertie” at Downham £5.
To the poore men’s box in Somersham £5. (Provisions in case any ¢ legatories” or servants prove
troublesome to the ex’ors.) Residue to be distributed amongst the poor. Thomas Barrowe my
nephew, Mr Osbert Moundeford esquier, and Edward Leedes my chauncelor, ex’ors—and to each
of them £20. To Mr Rich! Wylks my Surveyor £20. In witness, etec.

Witnesses, Lyon Goodrick, Thomas Palfreman, Richard Wilks, Thomas Myddelton, and
Chrofer Barton.

(Then follows a long list of pecuniary and other legacies to Thomas Myddelton my Steward of
Howsehold, Mr Edmond Perpoynt my Receyvor, the “Gentilmen Wayters,” « Yomen Officers,”
“Yomen Wayters,” etc.)

Proved 13 October 1554 at London by the executors.




4 GOODRICKE WILLS.

P.C.C. (Streat 15.) Dated 14 November 1556.

Will of Richarde Goodricke of London esquier. To Dame Dorathie Blage my wife my
mansion and house, etc., ““ within the circute cumpas and procinte of the late Whitefriers nere flete
strete in London " for life—remainder to Richard my son—remainder to dau. Elizth—remainder to
Dame Dorathe my wife. Also to s? Dorothy houses, ete., adjoining my garden for life—remainder as
before—provided if my 53 wife, by the advice of my friend Nicholas Bacon of Redgrave co. Suffolk Esq,
and my bro. in law Robt Badbie of Stiforde co. Essex, sell the s houses, she is to bestow the
proceeds as by my will appointed—my s? wife to buy land worth £100 to be conveyed to her for
life—remainder as above. To dau. Eliz* £100 at marriage or 24—if she die before, s¢ son Rich?
to receive the s £100, Residue to s wife, she to bring up “her own children and her children
and myne " in “ vertue and godlynes” and to “cause them to be well taughte and broughte vpp
in lerninge of the lattin tonge at the leaste,” etc. My s? wife Dorathie Blage sole ex’trix. Friend
Mr Bacon aforesaid and bro. Robert Badbie, overseers, and to each of them “a Ringe of golde
worth xI° a pece, with ij hands the one taking thother engrauen and enamiled as may well appere
with this worde aboute the Ringe Till then farewell. Witnesses, my cosen Xpofer Goodricke and
my cosen Thomas Palframan. “ And whereas the Quene's Maiestie that now is hath lately giuen
and graunted to me and my assignes the wardeshipp and marriage of Edwarde Goodricke sonne
and heire apparante of Lyon Goodricke deceased, and so from heire male to heire male, And
likewise the wardeshipp and marriage of Anne Goodricke daughter to the saide Lyon, yf it happen
the saide heire male so.faile I give and bequeath the same wardeshipps and marriages of the saide
Edwarde and Anne and of either of them to my saide wief Requiering her, as she will answer
before almightie God for them, to see them well broughte upp-in lerninge, as my trastis-in her for
the better discharge of her owne concience and myne.””w My sd wife to be good te-my: servants
especially to Eillice Bocher and George Webb and to bestow upon them a good farm at the manor
of Chew in co. Somerset.

‘Witnesses, Thomas Palfreman; Edmonde Downinge, and John Goodwin:

Proved 8 June 1562 at London by George Harrison, notary public, procurator for Dorathee
Blage, relict and executrix.

P.C.C. (Loftes 81.) Dated 16 December 1560.

Will of “Zpow Gudvic of Este Kirkebye in the Countie of Lyncoln Esquire.” To be
buried in the Chappell at Estkirkby and to the maintenance of the church there xx*. To the poor
of Estkirby iij and xx* yearly for xix years. My wief Winnefryde to have my manc’on howse in
Kirkby, ete., for xix years next ensuing paying as follows: manc’on howse, ete., xiij® iiij4, for
every acre of pasture ij* vjd, for every acre of meddoe grounde xij¢ and for every acre of Areable
grounde vj? yearly to my ex’ors. To s wife “the occupieng of all my leaces in est Kyrkbie and
Hagnebie during s term of xix years, and afterwards the st leases to my heir.” To s? wife “ all
myne apparrell Juells and olde golde ™ except that which I give hereafter—s? wife to have all my
lands given to her “in feofment” during her natural life “which lieth in Wayneflete, thorp,
Halton, Enderbye, Malvis, and Witherne.” To s wife and son Edward all stock and household
stuff equally between them except certain implements, etc., mentioned in schedule below * which
shall remain holy voto my sonne.” To s? wife and son all my plate saving to s¢ Edward ¢ my
best nutte with the cover and a ring of gold with my armes grauen in hit.” To Anne my dau.
£200 at marriage—she not to marry before 18. The 8% £200 and all other legacies to be levied
out of my lands in Stickney. If s Anne does not marry she is to have the s £200 at 21, If
both children die I give their legacies to Steuen Brinkley and Anne Palfryman my cosen equally
and my wife shall have the lands given to my heir for her life. To dau. Anne a ringe of golde—



GOODRICKE WILLS. 5

‘“ii) dozen of silver spoons to he bought weinge euery dozen xij ounces hauing a lyon and my
woolle marke vppon them ;” whereof one doz. to bro. Thos. Goodricke his daughters, another doz.
to bro. Palframan’s daughters Anne and Sara, and the third doz. to Steven Brynckley. (Legacies
to servants.) To Richard Nicholson in recompence of his father’s goods remaining in my hands
vjl xiij® iiij&. My wife Winnefride, bro. in law Mr Will= Bryan, and my bro. in law Mr Edward
Sapcote, ex'ors—and they to have all my lands, etc., for xix years to bring up my children.
Residue to son Edward. (Directions as to management of lands, etc.) §° Edwarde Dymmocke
knyghte and my cos. Richarde Gudric esquier to be supervisors, and each to have “a tonne of
wynne either gascoine or else frenche,” In witness, ete.

(Then follows an Inventory of the articles about his house in Kyrkbie which the testator
appointed to belong to his heir.)

Lyon GODERICKE.

Witnesses, p me Edmundum Sapcote, Thomas Bingham’s marke, John Crowland’s marke,
Will'm Hubbard's marke, Robt Brauncebye marke.

Sealed and delivered the 27 Aug. by me Will'm Towars.

Memorandum dated 26 Aug. 1561, by which testator leaves to “ mother Gennet ™ 5¢ yearly for
life, to Bartholomew Snodon annuity of 20% and to Grace Collen annuity of 4%. To bro. Edwd
Sapcotts ¢ my second best mare.” To cosen Anne Banester one ring. To Wynnefride my wife
£20 “ that William Saunders owes me.” 8ir Edward Dymocke and my cousin Rich? Goderick to
have the bringing up of son Edward. (Directions as to son’s marriage.) I now appoint
Winnefride mny wife and my bro. in law Marten Hollengworth ex’ors. To mother Sharpp yearly
for life in consideration of “one lease which she hath yelded into my hande’’ 65 8% and “ her howse
rome "’ so long ds she shall live.  To Harry Dovante xI* ““in remorce of concience.”

Witnesses, Thomas King, Thomas parat, Ewstas Wigan, John Swinton, Sir Will'm Hubbarde.

Proved 25 October 1561 at London by William Towers, procurator for Winnefride Goodricke,
relict; and Martine Hollingworth, executors.

Wynefred Goodrick married secondly Humphrey Littleburn (?), Esq., of Bast Kirkby, whose
will, dated 1568, is given at p. 82 of ©“ Lincolnshire Wills, 1500—1600,” by Rev. A. R. Maddison.
1888. Bee also pp. 62, 127. .

P.C.C. (Daper 4) Dated 26 December 1571.

Will of “ Ehomas Eoodericke of the holie trynitie p'ishe in Elye.” To the augmentac’on
of the poore men’s stocke of trynitie parish vi xiij*iiij®. To Alice my wife the messuage in which
I now dwell for life, also the great close on thisside Newbarnes containing 80 acres and 2 other
closes on thisside that containing 10 acres each and the saffron close, etc.—also the rents of
tenements and leases in London Ely and elsewhere except those named hereafter. To Danyell my
son after his mother’s death the messuage I now dwell in. To s Daniel at 24 my interest in the
mansion house of the manor or Grange of Newbarnes, etc.—also 100 ewes or £20, etc. (provisions
in case of sd wife dying before 8% Daniel come to 24). To son John at 24 Theks house, efe., which
I bought of Lawnecelote Tucke—also lands in Chetcham field, land in Rossell, etc. To son
Thomas a moiety of my part of Chetcham Busshes, messnage in Downham, grounds in Holborn
““peare vnto London” provided he pay moiety of rents thereof to his bro. Lionell. To son
Lionell my other moiety of part of Chetcham Busshes, house at Wisbitche and copyholds I bought
of Mr Robert Stywarde sometyme Yaxlers. To Anne my eldest daun. “towards hir marriage wtt
Beniamyn Pryme” £200. To “the other fiue ” of my daughters £200 each at 20 to be raised out
of my 22 closes in the farlonge next Kettlesforde, etc. Legacies to servants. To Letteis Fretton
5¢ and to Annis Flaunders x*. Residue to Alice my wife whom I make ex’trix. The right wor-



6 GOODRICKE WILLS.

shipfull Mr Doctor Perne Deane of Elye and James Speighte M® of Arte and Schole M~ of the
Churche of Elye to be supervisors. (Provisions as to s? wife giving security to the s® supevvisors
for the payment of debts and legacies, etc.)

Witnesses, Per me Andrea Pearne, per me Jacobum Speighe, per me Henricu’ Tuthill
huius ser’, Thoms Syblies marke, By me Robert Bucke.

Proved 8 February 1571-2 at London by Robert Buck, procurator for Alice, relict and
executrix.

P.C.C. (Meade 27.) Dated 16 Angust 13 James [1615].

Will of Edwarde Goodricke of East Kirkby in the county of Lincolne Esq. My
worldly goods to my son Lyon Goodricke he allowing to my dau. Washburne out of those my
goods in Suffolk £35, I having laid ount to her use £15 wo" make £50 over and above the £400
w s in §* Thomas Jermynes hands of her porc’on—my s son also paying my debts, ete. My
dau. Allen to have one of my beddes, etc. Tomy daughters Elizt Wynefride Hester and Frauncis
“beinge all married, two Jacobuses as tokens of my love.” To dan: Goodricke my hoope ringe
“web wag my wines.” To cosen Rich? Palframan 56% he owes me. To my godson Nathaniel
Palframan “one peece of twenty shillings "—same to John Tupholme my servant. To Elizt
Maye £10 at her marriage. My sd son to bring up my grandchild Edward Willan. My grand-
son John Goodricke to have my manor of Stickney, etc., at age of 22, in meantime cosen Richd-
Palframan to. hold said manor, ete., by a “lease pareill™ paying to 8% son Lyon Goodricke “ a
pennye a yeare.” If s Rich? Palframan think fit to sell s manor.or any part thereof for purchasing
lands in Kirkbye or elsewhere to the use of s! grandchild John, etc., I will that he have power to
do so. If s grandson John die, s3 manor to the heirs male of son Lyon——remainder to heirs male
of bre.-Rich? Goodricke of Suffolk. Provided always my son Lyon and his wife and the survivor
of them shall enjoy s lands for their lives, If the issue male of bro. Rich? fail then s¢ lands to
the heirs general of son Lyon. “I will that two dozen of the little Catechisms in meeter be given
to soe many poore children in this Towne or elsewhere.” Son Lyon Goodricke and cosen Rieh®
Palframan ex’ors. In witness, ete.

"Ep. GOODRICKE.

Witnesses, Humfrey Alleyn, Rich. Cotes, John Tupholme.

Proved 9 March 1617 by Lion Goodricke, son and executor (power reserved for Richard
Palframan, the other executor, to prove).

P.C.C. (Byrde 116.) Dated 16 August 1624.

Will of 3 aniell Goodricke of Ely. To the poor of Trinity parish in Ely £10. To
Frauncis my wife “my nowe dwelling house for life—also all household stuff, etc. Also to 8¢
Frances for life certain closes and pastures lying on both sides of Newbarnes lane (very full
description of the property). - After her death s closes, etc., to son Thomas and s¢ wife in mean-
time to pay £4 yearly towards the Lords rent and said Thomas to give security to my s¢ wife
before the renewing of the grand lease for performance of my grant to her. To dau. Elizt®
Goodricke £120. To son John the leases of 23 closes called * Kettlesword Cloases ™ (fully
described) ¢ which I bought of my father Bracken and are parcell of the grand Lease.” To sd
gon John £200. To bro. John Goodricke £10. To bro. Lionell Goodricke £10. To my
servant Rob' Golding £10 a year for life. To son Thomas my interest in the scite and mansion
house of Nue Grange commonly called Nue barnes. Son John shall always enjoy the s¢ 23 closes
and son Tho® shall make a lease of the same to him. I charge son Thomas to deal honestly with
my bro. John concerning the land of which s? bro. John has a lease from me which was my father’s



GOODRICKE WILLS. 7

gift to him. Residue to ““my eldest son” Thomas whom I make ex’or. Sir Thomas Steward
knight and Mr Daniell Wigmore Archdeacon of Ely supervisors. In witness, ete.
DANIELL GOODRICKE.
Witnesses, Daniell Wigmore, John Goodricke, William Morgan.

Proved 13 October 1624 by Thomas Goodricke, son and executor,

P.C.C. (8t.John 19.) Dated 23 October 1624,

Will of Thomas Goodricke of Ely wiin the Isle of Ely in the countie of Cambridge
gent. 'To be buried “in the Chappell neare vnto my late deceased father.”” To the s¢ Chapel £40
and to the poor of Trinity parish in Ely £8. To poor of parish of St. Marie in Ely 40, To
sister Mrs Elizt» Webb £40 to be paid to 8* Thomas Steward knight M* Daniell Wigmore Arch-
deacon of Ely and my cosen Will'm March gent. as feoffees in trust for her, To Lyonell
Goodricke my uncle annuity of £4 out of my lands in Ely. To cosen Daniell son of s Lyonell
Goodricke annuity of 40s. To cosen Lionell son of s uncle Lionell annuity of 40s. To cosen
Mary Goodricke my goddan. £20 at marriage or 18. To my mother in law M™ Francis Goodrick
£5 to buy her a mourning snite, ete. Legacies to servants. To Rob't Gowldinge “in regard of
his trust and true service to my father and my selfe” £5. To Isack Barrowe, my uncle John
Goodricke, my cousin John Brakyn, cousin Richard Pryme, cousin Thomas Stones, cousin Henry
Goodricke 40% each for rings. To cousin and godson Robert March £5 at 21. My bro. John
Goodricke sole ex’or. Mr Daniell Wigmore Archdeacon of Ely and cousin Mr Will'm March
supervisors and to each 222

TuomAS GOODRICKE.

Witnesses, John Vssher, John Kynn, Will'm Fynch, meique Rob’ti Harison Seriptoris.

Proved 8 February 1680 at London by John Goodricke, brother and executor.

P.C.C. (Coventry 71.) Dated 12 March 15 Charles [16407.

Will of Fohn Goobdricke of Ely in the Isle of Ely and County of Cambridge Esquire.
To poor of Trinity parish in Ely £10. Whereas I have a Lease of the farm or Grange of New-
barnes in Ely held of the L Bishop of Ely I bequeath same to son Daniel. Mary my wife during
minority of s son (viz. till he is 17) to take rents, etc., and maintain him “ vntill hee shalbe put
to the Vniuersitie of Cambridge,” ete.. If s? son die before 17, the s? lease to two dau’rs Katherine
and Anne Goodricke--my s¢ wife to keep s? lease renewed. To my s? son copyholds in Ely
“which either discended or came to mee after the death of my father or my brother or were
purchased by me.”. 8% wife to be guardian of s* son. To dau. Katherine £500. To dau. Anne
freehold house, etc., which I purchased of William March Esq. commonly called Crowne Corner—
also lease of gardens, etc., one acre in Priest meadow field and farm of Chetesham, ete., purchased
of s8 Wm March. Whereas before my marriage I entered into a bond of £1800 to estate my wife
Mary in that part of the Lease of Newbarnes now in tenure of my mother in Jaw Frances
Goodricke widow I give to s wife £1300 in full satisfaction out of the lease of Newbarnes—any
surplus after paying my debts (being £160) to make up dau. Katherine’s portion. My s¢ wife
ex’trix and she to enter into bond for £5000 to perform my will. If s? wife refuse executorship
I make my kinsman Rich? Prime of Thriplowe co. Camb. gent. ex’or and if he refuse then my dau.
Katherine, Friends George Coney of Grayes Inne co. Midd. Esq. and Will® Hitch of Ely
minister supervisors and to each of them 22°, In witness, ete.

JOHN GOODERICK.
Witnesses, Nathaniell Clarckson, Robert Hindon, John Hand, Tho. Halman.

Proved 14 May 1640 at London by Mary Goodricke, relict and executrix.



8 GOODRICKE WILLS.

P.C.C. (Essex 51.) Dated 9 February 1646.

Will of “JFrauncis Goolevick of Ely within the Isle of Ely and County of Cambridge
widdowe the late wife of Daniell Goodericke Esquire deceased.” To Mr Daniell Gooderick my
Grandchilde my biggest silver bowle. To Mr Anne Gooderick my grandchild one silver guilt
Tankard, ete. To Will» March and Myles March sons of Humberston March Esq. my kinsman
“my two smallest white silver guilt boates.” To Mary Dixey dan. of Rob’t Dixey my kinsman
late of Boston deceased £20, etc. To Anne Feild wife of Willm Feild of Ely my counsin “ one
payre of course sheetes,” etc. To Jane Boughton my kinswoman and to Anne Saunders my
kinswoman the same. To Edward Smith, Robert Smith, Alice Smith, and Anne Smith children of
Edward Smith late of Stuntney 20 each. To Henry Faux my servant £20. To Grace Nicholson
wife of W Nicholson my kinswoman pair of sheets, etc. To my maidservants 20° each. I for-
give Jane Rust of Ely widow 20s she owes me, etc. To Rich? Blake son of Mr Tho® Blake 404
To dau. in Law M Eliz" Webb 20°. To great-grandchild M= Anne Balam dau. of Captayne
Willz Balam of Ely £100. To poor of Ely £5. George Conney of Ely Esq. and W= Hitch of
Ely Clerke supervisors and to each 20s. Residue to M Catherine Balam wife of Capt, W= Balam,
my grandchild, whom I make ex'trix. She to give security for £400 to my supervisors to perform
my will, etc. If she refuse executorship I appoint Humberston March Esq. my kinsman and
Francis Ashton of Kimbolton co. Huntingdon my kinsman ex’ors. In witness, ete.

The marke of FFRANCIS GOODERICK.

Witnesses, William Hitch, Robert Aunger, William Rockell.

Proved 3 March 1647-8 at London by Catherine _Balam, wife of William Balam, executriz.

P.C.C. (Dycer 4.) Dated 11 January 1674-5.

Will of Pevigrine Goodrick Citizen of London. To my brother’s younger son Perigrine
Goodrick £100 “ which is vpon mortgage which T designe for his present and future maintenance:”
To Joseph Coggs a bond of £20 “ due to mee with horses he had of mine with a full discharge of
any expectac’on of him or his from mee.”  To Martha Coggs my beloved sister’s dau. £100 and
to her sister Adra Coggs only £30 “to cutt off any further expectac’on.” To sist. Dighton and
her son Edward £50 and to her dau. Deane 5* “cutting off any further expectac’on.” To Mr
Richard Goodgroom £20 and “to the congregac’on he belongs to” £50. To bro. Thomas
Goodrick his three daughters and his son John £30 “apeece.” ¢ Also for speciall causes and
engagements in my owne mind I giue vnto M* Jeremiah Fisher £30. My bro. M* Thomas
Goodrick of Boston gent. to be ex'or. As witness, ete.

PERIGRINE GOODRICK,

Witnesses, Nathaniell Knight, Edward Dighton.

Proved 28 January 1674-5 at London by Thomas Goodrick, brother and executor.

Consistory Court of London. Dated 7 May 1688.

FLionell Goodrick of Waltham Holy Crosse in the County of Essex Clerke. To grand-
son Rich? Naylor Dt of Phisick for his speciall care of me and mine in our weaknesse £3. To
granddau. Mary Goodrick which was my son John Goodrick’s dau. £5 at marriage or 18.  To son-
in-law Benj® Pordage £50 which he owes me. To grandson Edward Pordage son of Benj®
Pordage £5 and gold seal ring. To granddau. Rachell Pordage £5 at marriage or 18 and to her
sister my other granddau. Elizth Pordage the same. My dau. Elizth Pordage deceased. £4 to the



GOODRICKE WILLS, 9

poor of the parish if I die and am buried at Waltham Holy Cross. Residue to dan. Ann Naylor,
whom I make ex’trix. In witness, etc.

Liovern Gooprick his marke.
Witnesses, Tho. North, Joseph Darby, Tho. Allen.

Proved 1 July 1698 by the execntrix.

Note.—Lionel Goodrick was second son of Lionel of North Creake, co. Norfolk. Baptized
27 August 1607. He was admitted Caius College 27 June 1623. Vicar of Little Houghton,
Drayfield, co. Novthampton, 1638—1641; Rector of Overstone 1648 ; and Incumbent of Holy
Cross, Waltham Abbey, from 17 June 1672 until his death. Buried at Waltham Abbey 19 June
1693. He had issue-—by his wife Lydia—John, Lionel, Ann, and Elizabeth.

Will of Boyoun Exoodrick, proved at Norwich 1672. e meuntions only his brother
Thomas and his sister Susan.

[Susan buried at North Creake 3 July 1683.]

Note—TExtract from Will of Sir William Playters, dated 6 April 1668, Fide p. 254, “The
Genealogist,” New Series, vol. i., 1884 : “Whereas I have taken a little boy into my care called
Bozoun Goodrick, grandchild to my sister Bozoun, late of Whissenset, co. Norfolk, deceased, I do
recommend him to the care of my executors to sce him brought up and fitted for an apprentice.
The sum of £20 to bind him and £30 more after the expiration of his apprenticeship.”

P.C.C. Administrations 1692 (fo. 37).

Bojyoun 6 oodrick,—Adm’on granted 1 Feb. 1692 of the goods, ete., of Bozoun Goodrick,

late of the parish of St. Clement Danes in co. Midd.,, but deceased “in nave regia le Royall
Catherine,” to Sara Goodrick, widow and relict. :

Note—Bozoun Goodrick was most probably a grandson of Thomas Goodrick of North Creake,

co. Norfolk, and son of Thomas Goodrick of same place, whose son Thomas was buried there
20 October 1668. Tide Registers.

P.C.C. (Ash 83.) Dated 5 July 1708,

Will of Richarl €oolricke of the parish of St. Andrew, Helborn, in the county of Middlesex,
Gent., “ being, God be praised, in good health and sound memory notwithstanding any commission
taken out or custody granted as a Lunatick and altho I have sometimes ffits or meagrims yet they
are not often and I looke upon them the effect of age and not a disturbed head, therefore make
this my last will,” etc. To be “ buried by the remaining dust of my dearly beloved wife Dorothy
Goodricke near London Cony in Hartfordshire™— my Escutcheons to be quartered with my
wives.” My ex’or to give to my loving brother Henry Goodricke of the Isle of Ely Esq. £10 for
mourning, and to pay to my loving nephews Harcourt Goodrick of Greys Inn Esq. and Henry of
New Inn Gent. to each £10 for mowrning, My nephew and godson Richard Goodricke of the
Middle Temple Barrister to be ex’or. RicH. GOODRICK.

Witnesses, Joshua Darley, Margret Giectens.

Proved 21 April 1704 at London by Richard Goodrick, Esq., executor.



10 GOODRICKE WILLS.

P.0.C. (Gee 27.) Dated 29 September 1704.

Will of enry Goodricke of New Inu in the County of Middlesex, Gent. To Mr Michael
Webb my Clerke £50 and he to assist my ex’or “in the suites I am engaged in about the
Executorshipp of M* Nathaniel Holton,” etc. To Samuel Jones of Waltham Abbey Esq. and to
Mrs Jones of the same place, to him £10 and to her 20s for a ring. To Christopher Saul gent. a
gold ring of same value. The same to Ash Windham Esq., W= Wyndham Esq., W= Wallis Esq.,
Mr Geo. Fothergill, 8 Charles Eaglefeild, M Jonas Durant, M* Amos Martin, Mr Charles Mozene,
Mr James Harrington, M* Roger Prideaux, Mr Frederick Schweebb, Mr Nicholas Gundrey,
Mr. ... Edwards of New Inn. . ... Residue and everything T am entitled to under the will of the
s Mr Nathaniel Holton to my brother Harcourt Goodrick Esq. whom I appoint ex’or. In
witness, efc.

Hex. GooDRICK.

Witnesses, H. Champion, Sam. Jones, Frederick Schwab, George Peacock.

Proved 5 February 1704-5 at London by Harcourt Goodrick, Esq., brother and executor.

P.C.C. Administrations 1719 (fo. 95).

Richard Goodrick.—Adm’on granted 1 June 1719 of the goods, ete., of Richard Goodrick,
late of Richmond in co. Surrey, Bachelor, to Harcourt Goodrick, Esq., brother and next of kin.

P.C.C. (Buckingham 49.) Dated 10 September 1719,

Will of Warcourt xoodrick of the Inuer Temple, London, Esq. To my natural son
Richard Goodrick £3500 and to my natural son Henry Goodrick £1500 at their respective ages
of 21—in the meantime the interest thercof for their maintenance—if either die before 21 the
survivor to take his share—if both die the money to be divided between my natural danghters and
it both daughters be dead then the money to go to my godson Thomas Goodrick son of & Henry
Goodrick Bart. of Ribston in Yorks. To my natural dau. Mary Goodrick £1000 and to my
natural dan. Charlot Goodrick £1000 at marriage or 21—in the meantime to be applied for their
maintenance; (provisions in case of death of daughters). To Mr Martha White formerly M
Martha Price and mother of my son Rich? Groodrick £300, and to M Margaret Wildman mother
of my son Henry Goodrick and my dau. Charlott £300. To s! son Rich! my Chambers in the
new Buildings in the King's Bench Walks in the Inner Temple London, ete.  Also to him all my
estate, etc., in Little New Barnes in the Isle of Ely being a sixth part thereof held from 8* Fullwar
Skipwith-—s Rich? paying to his mother the st Martha White one moiety of the profits thereof for
her life. Also to him the great house, etc., wherein T now live in Richmond as the same is now
divided from my little House, together with the goods therein, etc., and my silver watch made by
Tompion. To my s son Henry my little house in Richmond, ete., with the goods therein, his
mother the s? M Wildman to have a moiety of the profits during the remainder of the lease.
Legacies to danghters Mary and Charlott. * Whereas my late bro. Henry Goodrick was intituled
to £100¢ if Nathaniel Houlton the natural sou of Nathaniel Houlton junior late Citizen and
mercer of London should die under the age of 21, and whercas I am ex'or of my s¢ bro., and
whereas the s¢ Nath! Houlton is now arrived at age of (si) If he die before 21 the s¢ £1000
becomes vested in me and I give the s® sum to my said natural sons and daughters and their
mothers equally.  To Rich? Covile of the Inner Temple London Esq. and John Lidwards of
Walscken co. Norfolk, Gent. £50 each for their care and trouble about the execution of this will,




GOODRICKE WILLS. 11

and I make them ex'ors thereof. Surplus if any to s? natural sons and daughters equally. In
witness, etc.
HARCOURT GOODRICK.
Witnesses, Jo. Boswell, Rob’t James, Uriah Parry.

Codicil dated 25 Jan, 1720 reducing legacies to s! natural sons and daughters in consequence
of the doubtfulness as to the value of testator’s South Sea Stock, and appointing Charles Higgs of
Ciifford’s Inn, London, Gent., ex’or in place of Mr Covile, ete., etc.

Memorandum dated 10 Jan. 1720 giving certain bills, etc., to the s¢ M White.

Another memorandum dated 19 Jan. 1720 giving certain bills, etc., to the s® Ms Wildman.

Affidavit proving testator's handwriting and his execution of the last mentioned two memo-
randa, ete.

Proved 9 March 1720-21 at London by Charles Higgs and John Edwards, executors.

Note.—Burial at Richmond, Surrey, 8 February 1755 : Margaret Goodrick.



GOODRICKE OF YORKSHIRE.

P.C.C. (Wrastley 17.) Dated 1 March 1553.

Will of ®ewrp Gobevich of Wysbiche within the Isle of Elye in the Countie of Cambridge
Esquier. To be buried in the chaunncell at Hunsingor “ yf T departe this p'nte worlde at Ribston
or in those parties” (directions as to burial), Will® my son to have manor house called Ribston
Hall, Hunsingo?, Cattall, Colthorpe and Walche Ford, etc. for life-—the rents for first year after
my decease, of guch lands as are not in hand, to my ex’ors towards the performance of my will—
and the other lands, in hand, to remain to son Wm cexcept such closes, ete. as I have let to my
tenants of Hunsingor, Cattall, ete., Richard Lethcley, Saunder Mawson, Edw! Wilckes, Wm
Torrest, ete.  After son Willws death Ribston, ete. to his heirs male—rvemainder to son Rie!
for life in tail male—vem® to son Chriofer for life in tail male—rem® to John my son and after to
dan. Alborowe in tail male—rem® to neph. Lyon Goodericke, ete. If son Wm die without male
issue and Dorathe his dau. be not then married, whoever inherits my lands to pay to s Dorothee
10u marks at marriage. If son W™ and his heirs live to enjoy s lands, they to pay to son Christr
annuity of £10 and son Rich? to enjoy my lands in Neweport Pounde co. Essex and lands, etc. in
Aldermanbury in London “late 8* Stephyn Jennyns knight in the right of my ladie his wief some-
tyme the wief of William Bucke and graundefather to my late wief,” also Kypaxe Hall, ete. whicli
I bought of one Basse Gascoigne gent. (subject to an annnity of xxx® viijd to s® Basse (tascoigne
and charging whoever enjoys Ribston “ to give hym meate and drynke,” ete. “because he was of
kynne to my late wief and that he sold me his lande before other™).  Also to s¢ son Rich? lands,
ete. in Wisheche and Dodington co. Camb. in fee simple—Kypaxe Hall to be entailed on the heirs
male of s Rich?, also the lands at Neweport pounde and London, with remainders to Chriofer,
John, and Alborowe successively. If son Ww die without heirs male and son Richard inherit
Ribston, etc. the lands ete. given to Richard to go to Christy, ete, ete.  If Mawde the wife of
W Gooderick and dau. of Thos. Middleton late of Spatford deceased overlive s W= her hushand
she is to have annuity of £10 out of Ribston, ete.  (Further provisions in case of death of sons.)
To son Ww all household stufl, ete. at Ribston, also ¢ best salte of siluer p'cell gilt wt* the cover,”
etc. To son Rich? household stuff at Wisbiche, ete. To son Christ* £100, ete. and household
stufl at Dodington, etec.—(other legacies to son John and dau. Alborowe Langholme). To Richd
Letheley “for his trae and faithful serviee ” annuity of £3, etc.—other annuities to servants Edw¢
Wilcks, James Letheley (brother of James Letheley), Harry Middleton and Saunder Mason, Basse
Gascoigne late my servant, Thos. Brodere my servant, and W2 Forrest—*“my lease of Stone
witall suche stocke of ecattall,” ete. to be sold for the performance of my will. “To my lovde of
Ely, Mr Wilcks, my sister Folnetby, M+ Hopkyns, Lyon Gooderick, Thos. Gooderick his brother,
Xpofer Langholm, and his wief and ev'y of my children, Richard Letheley and Edwarde Willks,
a golde ringe peece xl¢ and some of fyve nobles to be made with a deade man’s hedd enameled with
H and G on ev’y side of hit with this servipture written in euery of theym (memento mori).’
Directions as to funeral—*“1 ordeyne " my lorde of Ely supervisor “and I am right sorry that I
haue nothing worthye to give his lordshipp but a cople of my best geldings.” Robyn Huunter my
servant and sergeant of housbaudry at Ribston to have the next * farmehold ™ void by the death



GOODRICKE WILLS, 13

of any of my tenants in Hunsinge® or Cattall for his life, ete. Residue equally between my sons
and Richard Letheley my servant whom I make my ex’ors. In wytnes, ete.

Witnesses, Thomas Sisson, Thomas Ryssupe, Thomas Robynson, Willyam Symson, George
Lamp’son of Coxgrave, John Paver.

Proved 1 June 1537 by Rich? Gooderick, executor (power reserved to Chr'ofer Gooderick,
John Gooderick and Richard Letheley the other executors Will® Gooderick being dead).

[ Translation.]
Chancery, Inquisition post mortem, 24 Eliz.,, Part 1I., No. 61.
’ RicaARD GOODRICKE OF RIBSTON.

Delivered into the Cowrt 18 May 24 Eliz. (1582) by the hands of
Brian Askwith Gent.

Inq. taken at Wetherbie, co. York, 10 April 24 Eliz. (1582), after the death of Richard
Goodrich Esq. who died seised in fee of the Manor of Hunsingore and Gt. Ribston, co. York, and
of the Rectory of Hunsingore, and of the advowson of the church of Hunsingore, and of 30
messuages 10 cottazes and divers lands tencments and hereditaments with the appurtenances in
Huusin;;'ure, Gt. Ribston, Walshford, and Colthorpe belonging to the said Manor. And of the
Manor of Walleshfourd, and of 10 messuages 4 cottages and divers lands ete. in Walleshfourd to
the said manor belonging.  And of the Manor of Cattall, and of 20 messuages 6 cottages and
divers lands ete. in Cattall belonging to the said Manor. And of the Manor of Grewelthorpe
otherwige Crewelthorpe, and of 10 messuages 10 cottages and divers lands ete. in Grewelthorpe
otherwise Crewelthorp belonging to the said Manor. And of the Manor of Little Ribaton, and
of 4 messuages 6 cottages and divers lands ete. in Little Ribston and Plompton belonging to the
said Mauor. Aud of 2 messuages and divers lands ete. in Kippax belonging to the said inessuages.
And of 2 messuages and divers lands ete, in Thorescrosse belonging to the said messnages.

And the Manor of Huusingore and Gt. Ribston and the Rectory and Advowson of Hunsin-
gore and the messuages lands tenements and hereditaments in Hunsingore, Gt. Ribston, Wallshford,
and Colthroppe are held of the Queen in capite by the service of the 20™ part of a knight’s fee
and are worth per annum (clear) £40 25 9% And the Manor of Wallishford and the messuages
ete. in Walshford are held of the Queen in capite by the service of the 40" part of a knight's fee
and are worth per annum (clear) £24 15° 64 And the Manor of Cattall and the messuages ete.
in Cattall and the Manor of Grewelthorpe otherwise Crewellthorpe and the messuages ete. in
Grewelthorpe otherwise Crewelthorpe and the Manor of Little Ribston and the messuages etc. in
Little Ribston and Plompton are Leld of the Queen in capite by the service of the 100" part of a
knight's fee and are worth yearly (clear) £27. And the messuages etc. in Kippax are held of the
Queen in socage as of her honour of Pontefract parcel of her Duchy of Lancaster by the rent of
4% 144 yearly to be paid at the feast of St Michael ouly and by suit of court of the same Honour
every $ weeks and are worth yearly (clear) 40° And the messuages etc. in Throserosse are held of
the Queen as of her Manor of Knaresburgh parcel of her Duchy of Lancaster by Copy of the
Court Rolls there and are worth yearly (clear) 269 84

And Richard Goodrick died 8 January last past (1581-2), and Richard Goodricke, gentleman
is his son and next heir and aged at the time of his father’s death 22 years and more.



14 GOODRICKE WILLS.

[Translation.]
Chancery, Inquisition post mortem, 44 Elizabeth, Part I, No. 14,

RicEaRD GOODRICKE OF RIBSTON.

Delivered into the Court 27 Augt 44 Eliz. (1602) by the Escheator.

Ing. taken at York Castle 23 July 44 Eliz. (1602) after the death of Richard GSoodrick
late of Gt. Ribston, Esq., who was scised in fee of the Manor of Hunsingore and Gt. Rilstone and
the Rectory of Hunsingore and the advowson of the vicarage of the Church of Hunsingore and
30 messuages 10 cottages and divers lands etc. in Humsingore Gt. Ribstone and Walshford
belonging to the said Manor. And of the Manor of Walshford 10 messuages 4 cottages and divers
lands ete. in Walshford belonging to the said Manor. Also the Manor of Cattall and 20 messuages
6 cottages and lands ete. in Cattall belonging to the said Manor. And also of the Manor of Little
Ribstone 2 (?) messuages 2 cottages and divers lands ete. in Little Ribstone and Plompton, besides
the messuages cottages and divers lands ete. within the Maunor of Little Ribstone late sold by him to
divers persons. Also the Manor of Grewelthorp and . ... of rent in Grewelthorp besides 10 mes-
suages 10 cottages and certain lands etc. within the Mauor of Grewelchorp late sold by him to
divers persons. And also of the Manor of Waltonhead and 4 messuages and 2 cottages to the same
belonging. . ...

And the Manor of Hunsingore and G¢. Ribstone and the Rectory of Hunsingore and all the
premises in Hunsingore Gt. Ribstone and Walshford belonging to the said Manor are held of the
Queen in capite by the 20 part of a knight’s fee and are worth per annum (clear) £38, And the
Manor of Walshford and 10 messuages 4 cottages ete. in Walshford are held of the Queen in
capite by the service which . ... knight's fee, and are worth. per annum (clear) £24 15% 64,
And the Manor of Cattall and the other premises in Cattall, and the Manor of Little Ribstone
and the other premises in Little Ribstone and Plompton ave held of the Queen in capite by the
100% part of a knight's fee and are worth per annum (clear) £16. And that the Manor of
Grewelthorp with the appurtenances are held of . . . . in capite by the service of the 200" part of
a knight’s fee and are worth per annum (clear) twenty .. .. And the Manor of Waltonhead and
the other premises in Waltonhead are held of whom and by what service the Jurors do not know,
and are worth per annum (clear) £6.

And Richard Goodrick died 21 September last past (1601) at Ribston (?). And Meriel
Goodrick widow of the said Richard is still living at . . . . and is endowed of the 8 part of all the
premises. And Henry Goodrick Ese® is his son and next heir and was aged at the time of his
father’s death 21 years and 2 months and more.

York. Dated 21 March 1639.

Will of Menry Goodrick of Ribston in the County of Yorke Kunight. To eldest son John
Goodrick “ all my Armour my Signett and Seales of Armes and two of my best horses for service
to be taken at his election (my Coach horses excepted). To bro. William Goodrick “a peice of
plaite of Tenn poundes valew "—same to Mrs. Swinburne. To son Savile and son Francis “my
two clockes either of them ome.” To grandchild Walter Hawkesworth my little watch. To
grandchild Jane Hawksworth “a sett of Counters of forty Edward shillings.” To dau. Hawkes-
worth “my best silver counter boy with the sett of silver Counters having on them the Effigies of
the Kings of England and other Kings.” £20 to be distributed amongst poor people by my
ex’trix. Also £20 to my servants as my ex’trix thinks fit (Mary Waite my servant to have £5 of
it). The Residue to wife Jane Goodrick whom I make ex’trix. In witness etc,

HEN. GOODRICKE.

Witnesses, Will'm Phillipps, Geo. Andersone, Christopher Armitstead Cler, Francis
Arthington, William Phillips, John Waite.

Proved 17 December 1641 at York by Lady Jane Goodrick, widow and executrix.



GOODRICKE WILLS. 15

[ Translation. ]

Inguisition post mortem, Miscellaneous; Part 32, No. 19.

Sir HExrY Goopnrickk oF Rieston, Kyicur.

Delivered into the Court 3 May 21 Charles I. (1645) by the hands of
Francis Carvell.

Inquisition taken at Knaresborough 20 Oct. 17 Charles I. (1641) after the death of Henry

(Goodricke Knight.
it Wenwry Goodriche was seised in fee of the Manor of Huusingore and Gt. Ribstoue.
And of the Rectory of Hunsingore and advowson of the vicarage of the church of Hunsingore.
And 20 messuages 10 cottages 100 acres of land 40 acres of meadow and 60 acres of pasture in
Huosingore and Gt. Ribston. And the Manor of Walshford and 10 messuages 4 cottages
120 acres of land 50 acres of meadow 40 acres of meadow 40 acres of pasture 100 acres of furze
and heath in Walshforth. And of the Manors of Cattall and Little Ribston with appuartenances
in Cattall and Little Ribston. And of the services of the Manor of (rruelthorpe in possession and
of the reversion of the demesne lands of the aforesaid Manor of Gruelthorpe after the term of
1000 years demised to divers tenants thereof for the said term. And of the Manor of Waltonhead,
and of 5 messuages 2 cottages 40 acres of land 20 acres of meadow and 50 acres of pasture
in- Waltonhead and Hopperton. And of the Manor or Capital messnage called Trinities in
Micklegate in the city of York and in the County of the same city. Aud the said Henry
Foodricke being so seised by Indenture dated 20 March 22 James 18t (1624-5) between the said
Sir H. Goodricke of the one part and:Henry Savile knight and baronet and Matthew Levett, Clerk
of the other part, covenanted that he and his heirs should stand seised of a water mill upon the
river Nidd parcel of the premises in Hunsingore. Aud of a small Euclosure called Milne Close in
Hunsingore. And of the said premises in Micklegate in the City of York. And of an enclosure
of meadow and pasture called Coach horse close parcel of the Manor of Gt. Ribston. To the usé
and behoof of the said Henry Goedricke knight for his life and after his death then to the use
of Jane Godricke wife of the said Henry Goodricke knight for her natural life if she shall continue
g0 long widow of the said Sir Henry Goodricke and shall live unmarvied and after her death or
marriage then to the use of Henry Goodricke knight and the heirs male of his body lawfully
begotten. And for default of such issue then to the use of John Goodricke the second son and
the heirs male of his body lawfully begotten. And for default etc. then to the use of Savile
Goodericke the third son and the heirs male ete. And for default ete. then to the use of Francis
Goodricke the fourth sou and the heirs male etc. And for default ete. then to the use of the heirs
male ete. of the said Sir Henry Goodricke knight lawfully begotten. - And for default ete. then to
the only use of the heirs male of the body of Richard Goodricke Esqre father of the said Henry
Godricke knight. And for default ete. then to the only use of the heirs of the body of the said
Sir Henry Goodricke kt. lawfully begotten or to be begotten. And for default etc. then to the
sole use of the right heirs and assigns of the said Sir Henry Goodricke knight for ever. And
Sir Henry Goodricke levied a fine in Trinity Term 17 Charles 1s* (1641) Between Thomas
Wentworth knight and Thomas Metcalfe gentleman plaintiffs and the said Henry Goodricke
knight and Jane his wife deforciants of the Capital messuage of Gt. Ribston aforesaid. And of
divers enclosures with the appurtenances in G* Ribston and Walshford commonly called Parsons
Crofte, Hayes Inges, Calfecloses, George Garth, Vinsbergarth, Niddfield, Sandbarrs to the same
adjoining, Eshefield, Gt Arfetis, little Avfetis, Arfetts Crooke, Sandbarrs adjoining the north
part of Eshefeild, Snawden, Sandbarrs Burne, Sandbarrs, little myers, and lingecrofte, by the
names of two messuages 2 gardens 120 acres of land 50 acres of meadow 40 acres of pasture
100 acres of furze and heath and Common of pasture for all beasts in Gt. Ribston and Walshford.
Henry and Jane acknowledged the premises to be the right of Thomas Wentworth and have
quitclaimed to the said Thomas and Thomas and the heirs of the said Thomas Wentworth for
ever, as appears by exemplification of the said fine and by an Indenture dated 15 June last past



16 GOODRICKE WILLS.

before the taking of this Inquisition (1641). Which fine was levied to the use of the said Henry
Goodricke and Jane his wife and the heirs of Henry Goodricke for ever,

And Sir Henry Goodricke by Indentare dated 20 August 11 James 1%t (1613) granted to
William Bellingham Esq™ and Francis Baildon knight certain parcels being the moiety of the
Manor of Walton Head to hold to the said William Bellingham and Francis Baildon their heirs
and assignes for ever to the use of Sarah now wife of William Goodricke during her life and after
her death to the use of 8ir Henry Goodricke and his heirs and assigns for ever. And Richard
Goodricke Esqre father of the said Sir Henry Goodricke was seised of the premises in fee and
being so seised granted to Robert Goodericke and his assignes a yearly rent of £20 during his
natural life going out of the Manor of Gt. Cattall. And also the said Sir Heury Goodricke by
another Indenture dated 20 February 12 Charles 15t (1636-7) made between himself of the one
part and Savile Goodricke of the other part granted to Savile Goodricke and his assigns a yearly
rent of £60 going out of the Manor of Little Ribston Huusingore Gt. Cattall and Waltonhead
To hold from the time of the death of Sir Henry Goodricke to Savile Geodricke for life.

And Sir Henry Goodricke by another Indenture dated 16 March 12 Charles 15t (1636-7)
made between himself of the one part and Francis Goodricke of the other part granted to the said
Francis and his assigns a yearly rent of £40 going out of the Manors of Little Ribston
Hunsingore Great Cattall and Waltonhead to hold to the said Francis and his assigns from the
death of Sir H. Goodricke during the life of the said Francis.

And 8ir Henry Goodricke knight died 22 July last past (1641) and his wife Jane is still
living and at Gt. Ribston and is still widow of Sir Henry and nnmarried. And Henry Goodricke
son of the said Sir Henry Goodricke died in his father’s lifetine without issue begotten of his
body. . And that Sarah Goodricke wife of William Goodricke, Robert Goodricke, Savile Goodricke
and Francis Goodricke are still living at Ribston aforesaid. And John Goodricke then Esq® and
now Baronet is and at the time of the death of Sir Henry was his son and next heir and aged at
the time of his father’s deatly 22-vears and more.

And the Capital messuage of Gt. Ribston and other the premises in Great Ribston and,
Walshford limited to the use of Henry and Jane and the heirs of Henry are held of the king in
capite by knight service and are worth per annum (clear) £60.  And the mill and close called
Milne close and Trinities and Coach horse close are held of the king in Capite by knight service
and are worth per annum (clear) £4. And the residue of the premises in G* Ribston, Walshford
and Hunsingore are held of the King in Capite by Knight service and arc worth per annum
(clear) £12 18 6%, And the Manor of Catrall and the Manor of Little Ribston and the other
premises in Cattall and Little Ribston are beld of the King in Capite by knight service and are
worth per annum (clear) £16. And the premises in Gruelthorpe are held of the King in capite
Ly knight service and are worth per annum (clear) 20s.  And the Manor of Whaltonhead and the
other premises in Whaltonhead are held of the very noble Algernon Earl of Northumberland as of
his Manor of Spofforth by fealty only in free and common soccage and are worth per annum
(clear) £5. And the premises in Hopperton ure held of Thomas Maliverer, Baronet, as of his
Mancr of Allerton Maliverer, but by what scrvices the Jurors do not know and are worth per
annum (clear) 10s.

P.C.O. (Hyde 4.) Dated 21 September 1662,
v Will of T@iliam Gopdricke of Walton head in the county of York. To my two dau'rs
Sarali and Elizabeth £200 each and in the meantime £12 per ann. to each for maintenance. To
dau’r Mary £106 due upon one bond from Mr William Rooksby in November next—the st sum to
be paid to Ler * during her living with her husband Matthew Ewald " according to her needs and

if she survive him then the whole remainder to be paid to herself. To ‘“my worthy nephewes ”



GOODRICKE WILLS. 17

Sir John Goodricke and Sir Francis Goodricke each “one ring of memoriall worth twenty
shillings a peece.” My wife Sarah Goodricke and my son William joint ex’ors.
' WiLL. GOODRICK.

Proved 25 January 1664 at London by William Goodricke the surviving executor (Sara
Goodricke the relict and other executor having died previous to taking upon herself the execution
of the will), :

Note.—Lincoln Marriage Licences: 1612, Nov. 7, W™ Goodericke, of Ribston, co. York, Gent.,
®t. 30, and Sara Bellingham, of Bromby Wood in par. of ffrodingham, Spr, ®t. 20, dan. of W™
Bellingham, of same, Esq.

P.C.C. (Mico 172.) Dated 12 May 1666.

Will of FZVam oodrick of Ely in the Isle of Ely and County of Cambridge, Gentleman.
To my trusty and welbeloved friends 8¢ Francis Goodrick of Manby, co. Lincolne, Knight, Walter
Hawkesworth of Hawkesworth, co. York, Esq., and Walter Bethell of Howick, co. Monmouth, Esq.
all-that manor or Graing called Thruey or Thorney Farme in Stuntney in the Isle of Ely and 4
Closes in Stuntney, for 12 years after my decease and out of the rents bestow £30 yearly on the
education of my neph. John Goodricke, eldest son of my bro. Henry Goodrick till he is 17, and
from that age until he is 24 £40 per ann. provided that s? neph. shall be educated by the direction
of 52 8¢ Fras. Goodrick, etc., “and not with my s! brother Henry nor with his wife.” Also out of
sd rents to pay to my sisters Sarah and Elizt® £200 each in discharge of their portions left by my
father vnto whom I am ex’or—and further out of s rents to raise £1000 for my dau. Mary in
performance of articles made before. my marriage with her mother, to be paid at 21 or marriage,
and the residue of s? rents towards payment of my debts. If s Mary die before 21 or marriage s*
£1000 to the younger children of s? bro. Henry. After end of si term the s? lands to my s?
nephew John Goodrick (in strict settlement), remainder to George Goodrick, second son of my bro.
Henry and his heirs male, etc. To my dau. Elinor all my lands in Somersetshire, she paying her
aunt (living at) Holborne £30 if she happen to over live her now husband and her two aunts Sara
and Elizt? Goodrick each £100 within 2 years after my decease. In witness, ete.,

WiLL. GOODRICK.
Witnesses, Mary Hoppard, mark, Charles Healey, Hester Saxby.

28 November 1666. Administration granted to Sir Francis Goodrick, the curator assigned
to Elianor and Mary Goodrick, the daughters of the deceased (no executor having been named in
the will).

Exchequer Court of York. Civt>s Ebor. 1669.

Wenry Goobrick.—Administration granted 26 May 1669 of the goods of Henry Goodrick,
late of the City and Diocese of York, intestate, to Jane Goodrick, widow and relict.

Prerogative Court of York. Dated 19 September 1669.

Will of Fohn Goobrick of Greate Ribston in the County of York, Knight and Barronett.

To be buried in Ribston Chappell. My eldest son Henry Goodrick, Kat., sole ex’or. The third

part of my estate to my beloved wife the Lady Elizth Fairfax ¢ according to the custome of this
D



18 GOODRICKE WILLS.

Province.”  To son John Goodrick lands called Haddockstones within the p’ish of Ripon. To
Ralph Banister, Gent., my best suite of wearing apparell. To son Johun £100 towards stocking his
Farm at Haddockstones—£3 to my bro. Fraeis “ to bestowe as he pleases.” My donation of the
tythes of Huntsingore and Cattall to stand good. In witness, ete.
JOHN GOODRICK.
Witnesses, Margret Blakiston, Francis Stanley, Thomas Holmes, Robert Marshall, William
Browneridge.

Proved 25 November 1670 at York by Sivr Henry Goodrick, son and executor.

Note.—Sir John Goodricke and the Civil War. The Journals of the House of Commons record
that Sir John was a prisoner at Manchester 21 Jannary 1642-3, and was committed to the Tower by
order of the Parliament 14 August 1648, The  Mercurius Civieus” of 25 January 1644 says he
made his escape from the Tower, hut was recaptured at Wickham (High Wycombe) on his way to
Oxford and reimprisoned in the Tower. He was disguised in the habit of a butcher, and there
were found in his pocket fourscore pieces of gold. The ¢ Parliament Scout ” of 26 January 1644
and the “ Weekly Account” of 1 February 1644 also give similar accounts. He was released from
imprisonment under order of the Parliament dated 26 March 1646.  Vide Journals of the House
of Commons, vols. ii., iii., and iv. Sir Johu visited the English College at Rome 23 June 1647.
He was M.P. for Thirsk in the New Parliament called by Richard Cromywell to meet 27 January
1658-9, and M.P. for York County 25 March 1661.

P.C.C. (Bunce 15.) Dated 81 July 1671.

Will of “ JFrancis Goobrickie of Lincoln’s Inne in the County of Middlesex, knight.” My
“ entirely beloved wife ” to enjoy:her jointure for life—my friends M- Sidney Bere und- John
Bere, his brother, according to the purport of Indentures of 19t and 20t Jan. last past; to raise and,
pay to my ex’trix £300u to pay my debts out of my manors and lands in the counties of York and
Lincoln, (my manor or lordship of Waltonhead and certain lauds lying in Little Ribston in co.
York and lands in Saltflechy and Grumbleby, co. Linc., to be sold for that purpose.) Whereas £45
a year ont of the manor of Waltonhead is incladed in my wife’s jointure, I desire her to accept
£50 a year in licu thereof ; (clanses as to raising the st £3000 and paying the amounts due to st
Johu Bere and Sidney Bere.) All the rents, ete., of my other lands in counnties of York and
Lincoln to Dame Hester Geodricke, my wife, for 21 years after my deccase. Idevise all my manors,
lands, ete., to my “ hopefull and entirely beloved” nephew John Goodricke younger son of my bro.
St John Goodricke, Knight and Bart., deccased, and his heirs—remainder to my nephew 8¢ Henry
Goodricke, Xnt. and Bart., and his heivs—remainder to my own right heirs. To my said friends
John Bere and Sidney Bere £5 each and over and above to Sidney Bere “my brother in law ” my
best saddle gelding. To s nephew John Goodricke “ my library of Books att Lincolne’s Inne
hopeing he will one day take vpon him the Honourable profession of the Law.” To cousin
Eleanor Goodricke £5; (directions touching *that estate of hers and her fathers left in trust to my
care both for her and her aunts and the creditors of her father and her other kindred at York,”
lands purchased in the county Somersett of Ler Relations and ¢ the Ely Estate.”) To my s
nephew 8* Henry Goodricke “ my Telescope with the Glasses sent from Rome together with my
brother Savile Goodrick's pictare taken att Venice and sett in Silver.” Legacies to s 8 Henry's
Lady, my neece, sister Bere—cach of my cousins at York who are descended from my uncle William,
—nephew Walter Hawkesworth, Esq., and his good Lady, and “my Pretty and hopefull Godson
their son.””  The poor of Manby, co. Lincoln, and Altofts, in co. York. The residue to my wife
Tester Goodricke whom I appoint ex'erix.  In witness, ete.

FRrRA. GOODRICKE.
Witnesses, James Bradley, Richard White, Thomas Post.



GOODRICKE WILLS. .19

Memorandnm, dated 18 Augnst 1673, containing additional directions as to selling lands, etc.,
and raising money for the payment of debts, etc.

Proved 5 February 1678-4 at London by Lady Hester Goodricke, relict and executrix.

P.C.C. (King4.) Dated 25 August 1678.

Wilt of “Bane Wester Goadricke of Manby in the county of Lincolne, Widdow.” My
bro. Sidney Bere, Esquire, “to take upon him the executorshipp.” Dorothy Snowden wife of
Edward Snowden and my Goddan. Hester Parle her dau. to have mourning. To servant Thos
Post £10 and to all other servauts with me at the time of my death one year’s wages. To nephew
Peter Brooke the messuage and lands, etc., known as Minster Farm which T lately took by Lease
from the Dean and Chapter of Lincoln “my said nephew being a Clergyman,” Whereas in the
schedule hereunder written T have disposed of several things and directed the said schedule to be
handed to the s? Sidney Bere, I bequeath all residue of my estate towards satisfying the particulars
named in the said schedule and T appoint s? Sidney Bere sole ex’or. In witness, ete.

EsrHER GOODRICKE.

Witnesses, Edward Sturton, Edward Snowden, Robert Williamson,

Schedule.—Legacies to bro. Sidney Bere and sister Bere his wife—my namesake Esther
Warburton of the Grange—to bro. Robert Warburton, Esq., “my father's Picture,” etc.—sister
Warburton his wife—nicee Alice Warburton and my namesake her sister Esther ¢ after her aunt
Bere's death”” and her sister Mary—nephews Thomas and John Warburton—brother Peter
Warburton, Esq., and iy sister his wife—my Goddau: Esther Warburton of Bromley and my neph.
Robert her bro.—sister  Abigail Warburton—sist. Twisleton, widow—niece Alice Thorp, widow—
cousin Elizt* Bertells and her neph. John Condy. To neph. 8 Henry Goodrick “my husband’s
and my owne Picture botl in one gilded frame-and also his grandfather’s Picture sett in gold in
little ”—my niece his Lady. To “ my hopefull nephew John Goodricke, Esq., his grandfather’s
Picture in & Ivory frame in little and all his ancestors Picture at Altofes.”” Niece Mary Tendale—
cousin Elianor Goodrick—niece Katherine Sands—niece Ward and her sisters Abigail and Anne
Brooke-~nephew Richard Brookes—nephew Nicholas Brookes—goddan. Esther Walker ¢ whose
father is schole master of Grantham ”-—godson John Bradford, his sister Abigail and her mother
my good cousin—Francis Bere my husband’s godson and my cousin his mother—cousin Elizt™
Bere—cousin John Bere—goddau. Esther Purle—Francis 8Snowden my husband’s godson—TFrancis
Parle my husband’s godson and his mother Dorothy Snowden my old servant and her husband
Edward Snowden. Legacies to the Poor of Manby, Gramelby, Great Carlton, Little Carlton, etc.
In witness, ete., the 25™ August 1678, signed and witnessed as above.

Proved 7 January 1678-9 at London by Siduney Bere, Esq., brother and executor.

P.C.C. (Fane 166.) Dated 4 June 1692.

Will of “Elisabeth, Ladp FTiscountis Dowager Favfar of Moulsham hall, in the
Hamlett of Moulsham, in the parish of Chelmsford, in the County of Essex.” My debts to be paid,
especially £200 due to my grandson Benjamin Mildmay, Esq., by a settlement dated 25 November
1674. My dau. Katherine, Lady Dowager Fitzwalter, to have mourning and her two sons. = My
son John Goodrick, Esq., to have mourning and his wife and all his children for which mourning I
give said son John Goodircke £40. To* Anamariah Gooderick ” my granddan. £50. To M Jane
Beard my kinswoman £10. To 3 Charles Beard her son a ring. To M Anne Finch my



20 GOODRICKE WILLS.

kinswoman £5. To M Janc Peason my servant £10. To said Katherine, Lady Dowager Fitz-
walter, my dau.,all rents, etc., due to me at my death and I appoint her sole executrix. In witness, efc.
EL1zZ. FFAIRFAXE.
Witnesses, Mary Bedall, Thomas Hamond, Samuel Wyles.

Proved 15 September 1692 at London by Katherine, Lady Dowager Fitzwalter, the daughter
and executrix.

P.C.C. Dated 2 March 1704-5.

Will of Sir Wenrp Goodrick of Great Ribston in the County of York, Knight and
Baronett. To be buried in Parish Church of Great Ribston. Unto my loving wife Mary
Goodrick all my goods chattels and personal estate and I make my s® wife sole ex’trix. In

witness, ete.
H. Gooprick.

Witnesses, Mary Russell, John Pybourne, Jon Wilson.

Proved 24 March 1704-5 at London by Lady Mary Goodricke, sole executrix.

York. Dated 21 November 1703.

Will of Siv Fobn Goodricke of Ribston in the County of Yorke, Barrt.. To Sargh
Goodricke my wife, all goods chattells, ete., at my Mansion House at Altofts, co. York, and-all geld
and plate in . her or my possession. Residue of goods, etc., and all my lands, ete., to Henry
Goodricke my eldest son—s? Henry to pay to Francis Goodricke my second son £600 over and
above all sums formerly paid or lately remitted to him, and to Rich? Goodricke my 8¢ son £800,
to John Savile Goodricke my 4% son £700, to Willm Goodricke my youngest son. :£1000, and to
Katherine, Mary, Elizabeth, Anna Maria, and Henrietta my dan’rs £1000 each, £5 to poor of
Normanton and a legacy to poor of Hunsingore. Said Henry Goodricke sole ex’or. In
witness, etc.

" J. GOODRICKE.

Witnesses, William Standage, Elizabeth Kemp, Oba Nicholson.

Proved 22 September 1706 at York by Sir Henry Goodricke, Bart., the executor.

P.C.C. (Lane 3.) Dated 80 July 1705.

Will of Ffianor &Glawhile, wife of Richard Glanvile of Tickenham Court in the county of
Somerset, Gent. “ Whilst I was sole and before my marriage with the said Richard Glanvile (by
the name of Elianor Ashfield of Tickenham, widow) by my Indentures of Lease and Release
dated the 23 and 24 Nov. 1 Jas. II. [1685] I granted to Edward Gorges of Charleton in the p'sh
of Wraxall, co. Somerset, Esq., and W= Rogers of Painswick, co. Gloue., my manor of Tickenham,
also manors of Rodney Stoke and Cheddar, co. Somerset, and lands in Backwell and Lockston, ete.,
ete., upon trust, etc.—and reciting an Indenture Tripartite dated 25 Nov. 1 Jas. 11, between me
of the 1% part, s® Rich? Glanvile of 27 part, and s? Edw. Gorges and W™ Rogers of 8 part (being
the marriage settlement of s* Richard and Elianor Glanvile). Now I will that the s¢ Edw. Gorges
and W= Rogers pay to Thomas Merrick, Esq., the ex’or of & W= Merrick, Knt., deceased, £2500 and
interest being a mortgage debt due to him—and to my son Forest Edmond Ashfield £10, to dau.
Mary £10, to son Richard £10, and 5® weekly to my dau. Elianor for her life—and after payment



GOODRICKE WILLS. 21

of s? legacies, ete., I devise all my s? manors and lands to my cousin Henry Goodrick, Esq., son of
my cousin S* John Goodrick of Ribston, co. York, Bart, To my friends Edw. Gorges and W=
Rogers £20 each, etc., to M John Parratt £100. To John Baptist Stambrid £100. To Mr
Mary Burgis £5. To poor of Tickenham 40° and poor of Backwell 20, To William Wale an
annuity of £10. My s? cousin Henry Goodrick ex’or. In witness, ete.
ELENOR GLANVILE.
Witnesses, Tho. Edwards, John Fleming, Jos. Edwards.

Proved 21 April 1709 by Sir Henry Goodrick, Bart., the executor.

P.C.C. (Whitfield 189.) Dated 14 June 1712.

Will of Georg Goodricke of Chatham in the County of Kent, Gent. To the honourable
Mary, Lady Goodrick, £20 and “the Virgin Mary’s Picture set in gold —to the honourable Sir
Henry Goodricke, Barronet, my Bason and ewer of cyprus marble and 8¢ John Goodrick’s picture in
copper—to the honourable Sarah, Lady Goodricke, one ring—* to M*s Katherine Mosley of York, to
Mrs Mary Stanford of York, to Harcourt Goodricke, Esq?, of the Temple, to Mr Frances Barton, to
Mr Frances Thornhill, to 8* Lionell Pilkington, Barronet, to Captaine Richard Caning, to
Mr Edward Daniel, to Collonel Wentworth Harman of Dublin, to Livetenant John Savil Goodricke,
to M Elizabeth Goodricke one Ring with a Crystall and G. G. value twenty shillings each ring to
each person.” To Captaine Richard Goodricke of the Temple my best Gelding and my gold ring
with our coat of Arms and Crest cut in blewish sapphire. To Captaine William Cocke one Ring
with Crystal and “ my very fine case of Pistols with silver caps and curious pan.” To my friend
Captaine Henry Martyn one ring with cypher and £10 for mourning—to Mr Joseph Moreland £5,
ete. - To my sister Mrs Jane Ingram of Medley in Yorkshite £50, the late 8* Henry Goodrick’s
picture and his Lady, and the present 8¢ Henry Goodrick’s, my large Bible with cuts, with 6 silver
spoons and two salts with my crest on them. To nephew M- William Ingram of Medley ten
guineas, silver tankard, silver watch, and one gold ring with his sister’s hair in it. To Mr George
Anderson my clark £10-~to the five labourers 10% each—to 8 poor people “ that have lived well
and now wants ” 5% each. To my friend Mr John Blake of the Tower £20, my medal of Silver with
King Charles and Queen Katherine's faces and my bloodstone Ring. Mo dear friend M* Arthur
Ingram of Knottingly in Yorks. my new pistols of Mr Newell'’s making, my housings and bags of
gray cloth, my fine hanger, my mocas stone buttons set in gold, my fine Amethyst stone ring set in
gold and £10. Residue of personal and real estate, South  Sea Stock, Eschequer Bills, Lottery
Tickets, bonds, bills, ete., to my nephew Goodrick Ingram of Medley in Yorks. when he is 28—if he
die before then, to my sist. Mr® Jane Ingram of Medley all my South Sea Stock, ete., she paying
my debts—failing her, to nephew William Ingram of Medley, and failing him to my cousin Arthur
Ingram of Knottingly all my personal and real estate, he paying my debts and the sum of £50 to
my cousin M= Elizt Goodricke—failing him, to S Henry Goodricke, he paying £100 to M
Elizt* Goodricke. I appoint s® Arthur Ingram and M John Blake of the Tower ex’ors. In
witness, etc.

(EORGE GOODRICKE.

Witnesses, Anne Grisbrook, Charles Eaton, Robart Hugill.

Proved 3 October 1717 at London by John Blake, one of the executors (power being reserved
to Arthur Tngram, the other executor).



22 GOODRICKE WILLS.

Archdeaconry Court of Middlesex. Dated 18 February 1714.

Will of Bame Hary Soodrick of the parish of St James’, Middlesex, widow. To the
Earl of Dartmouth the picture of my late dear father. Residue to my friend John Russell of 8*
James afsd, gent., for the use of my nephew and niece Will® and Mary Gooderick. In witness, etc.

M. GOODRICKE.

Witnesses, Jo® Pye, Jo? Pye, jun”, Jeremiah Gold.
Proved 9 April 1715 by s? John Russell..

P.C.C. (Bedford 42.) Dated 18 February 1730.

Will of Fohn Savil Goodrick, « weak in body,” ete. T desive that my just debts may be
duly discharged, etc., and the residue to my dearly beloved wife Adaliza Goodricke. In witness, ete.
Jx0. SAvIL GOODRICK.
VWitnesses, E. Brereton, Sarah Rycroft.

28 February 1781-2.  Administration granted to Adaliza Goodricke, widow, the relict and
universal legatee named in the above will of John Savil Goodricke, late of the parish of 8t
James, Westminster, co. Middlesex, Esq. (no executor having been named in the will).

York. Dated 28 Febrnary 1731.

Will of Pame Barah) Goodrick of Altofts in the parish of Normanton, iu the county of
Yorke, widdow. To dau’r Anna: Maria Bottrell £200. To granddauw. Sarah Stainforth £50, to
granddau. Sarah Bottrell £50, and to grandson William Stainforth £10. To dau. Mary Stainforth
£200. To granddau. Elizabeth dau. of my son Sir Henry Goodrick, Bart., £50--and to my two
granddaun’rs Sarah and Jane y® 5% Sir Henry Goodricks dan’rs £20 each. To neph. Edward Hopkins,
Esq., £150 on trust to apply the interest for the maintenance of my granddau’rs Addellesa and
Mary two dau'rs of my late son Capt. John Savile Goodrick until they are 17—then to pay £75
to each of them. Whereas my son 8¢ Henry Goodrick owes me £250, he is to retain the said
sum and employ it and the interest for the benefit of my grandson and 8 granddau'rs, children of
my son Willn Goodrick deceased. To the poor of Normanton £5. Residue to grandson John
Goodrick, Esq., eldest son of s Sir Henry Goodrick, whom I make ex’or. In witness, etc.

SiRAH GOODRICKE.

Witnesses, Nicholas Howlett, Richd. Oates, Jas. Burnell.

Proved 5 March 1732 at York by John Goodricke, Esq., the grandson and executor.

Note.—~Altofts Hall was built by Admiral Frobisher, who, it is said, resided there. Tt was
anciently called Brackenhill Hall (vide W. R. Registers, Wakefield, Book K, 182, 240). It was
purchased by Sir Francis Goodricke, 2 February 1669, for £1450 (Close Rolls). In 1678 8ir Franecis
bequeathed this property, and all the family portraits at Altofts, to his nephew John Goodricke
(afterwards the third Baronet), who resided there. It continued some time in the possession of
the Goodricke family, and was ““in jointure” to Dame Sarah, 1728, but it appears to have been
gold by her son 8ir Henry Goodricke, fourth Baronet, to John Smith in 1737. (W. R. Register.)



GOODRICKE WILLS, 23

York. Dated 11 February 1787-8.

Will of Siv Benry &oodricke of Great Ribston in the County of York, Baronet. To be
buried in the Chapell Yard at Ribston or else in the Church Yard of the Parish where I shall die.
To wife my house in St. Saviourgate in York, etc., also all her wearing apparell, etc., also my
newest coach and a pair of my best coachmares. Whereas great sums have been expended in the
education of son Thomas in order to his being a clergyman I therefore leave him only £800. To
son Henry farm in Hunsingore purchased of M* W= Barnard by my late bro. in law Mr Wm
Thomson in trust for me—also to him my lands in Kirby Malzard and Clarohill. To each ex’or
(in case they all act) £20. All other my estates real and personal, lands at Haddockstones and
Waltonhead, close in North Deighton, free rents at Manby in Lincolnshire and manor and
advowson of church of Manby, and lands purchased by me of Sir Walter- Hawksworth in Hunsingor
and Cattall to ex’ors in trust for sale and to he equally divided between four youngest children,
Elizabeth, Sarah, Jane, and Henry. My wife Dame Mary Goodricke and the Revd Dr Matthew
Hutton, Rector of Spofforth, Rev. D* Jaques Sterne, and Rev. M Francis Wanly, Vicar of
Hunsingore, Ex’ors.

HENRY GOODRICKE.

Witnesses, John Standish, Robert Whincup, Thomas Clough.

Codicil dated 5 May 1738 protecting the legacy to son Thomas Goodricke from his creditors.

Proved 31 July 1738 at York by the Rev. Jaques: Sterne, Doctor of Laws; and the Rev.
Francis Wanley, two of the executors,

Public Record Office of Ireland. Dated Dublin, 5 March 1755.

Will of flary oolricke.—To the Rev? William Darby in Trust for my dau. Elizabeth
Goodricke the things foll :—viz. «“ g Pair of Topaz Earrings, a Ruby Necklace,” ete. My Casting
Quilt done round with Blue and Gold,” ete., to my dau, Henrietta Darcy till s? dau. marries and then
she is to have them “provided she marries a man who is able to maintain her Decently.” To my
nephew Captain Thomas Goodricke “a square stone Ring wtt Queen Mary’s Hair in it and a
coronet upon it,” ete. To Mrs Sarah Bale in the Duke of Dorset’s Family my Diamond Ring.
To granddau., Mary Ann Darcy “y¢ Ruby.” 7To my son the Revd Henry Goodricke his Father’s
Picture. Other legacies to danghters Elizth and Henrietta. My white Quilt lined with Velvet to
my dau. Catherine Rider. Signed, sealed, etc.

MARY (OODRICKE.

Witnesses, Susanna Flack, John Barnewall.

Administration granted 24 May 1755 to Rev. William Darby (no executor being named in
the will).

P.C.C. Dated 19 July 1757.
Will of Thomas Goodricke of the parish of 8t Margaret, next the city of Rochester in the
County of Kent, Esquire. All estate real and personal to wife Eliz? Goodricke whom I appoint
sole ex'trix. In witness, ete.

THOS. GOODRICKE.
Witnesses, Ann Scott, E. Meynell, Will. Twopenny.

Proved 29 July 1803 at London by Elizaheth Goodricke, widow and executrix.



24 GOODRICKE WILLS.

York., 1784.

Benry Goodricke.—Administration granted 15 October 1784 of the goods, etc., of Henry
Goodricke, late of the Minster Yard, within the close of the Cathedral and metropolitical Church of
Saint Peter, of York, Esquire, deceased, intestate, to Levina Benjamina Goodricke of the city of
York, widow and relict.

(ork. Dated 26 September 1787.

Will of Pame ary Coodricke, wife of the Right Honorable Sir John Goodricke of
Bramham Park in the County of York, Baronet, “with the consent of my hushand testified by &
writing under his hand and seal,” dated 31 Dec. 1777. To Goddau. Hariet Clough £25 and to
Miss Hariet Goodricke dau. of Thos Goodricke, Esq., £500. Lepacies to servants. To M Mary
Clough my watch, ete. My plate to my grandson for life and I direct that the same shall go
along with the Ribston Estate as an Heir Loom. Books, etc., to eldest granddau. Personal
estate to Robt Stockdale of Knaresbrough, co. York, Gent. and the s Mary Clough, to convert into
money and invest and out of the interest, pay £7 a year “ for the maintenance of each of my coach
horses,” to s Mary Clough an annuity of £100, and to M Sarah Timperton an annuity of £20,
and when s? annuities cease to pay to my eldest granddau. Hariet Goodricke £8500, to my 204
granddau, Mary Goodricke £2500, and to my youngest granddau. Elizth Goodricke £1500, and the
surplus to be divided between s@ granddau’rs in the same proportions. I desire to be buried in
the Cemetery at Hunsingore which I have lately buiit there and that my dau. in law and such of
my grandchild® and the s? Mary Clough, if they so desire, be buried there also, but if they shall
hereafter be married then s? cemetery to be reserved for the Family only, resident at Ribston—said
Robt. Stockdale and Mary Clough ex’ors. In witness, ete.

M. GOODRICKE.

Witnesses, W. Mannering, Joseph Wright.

Codicil dated 6 Feb. 1789 giving to s Mary Clough, in addition to the bequests above
named, all linen and china. In witness, etc.
M. GOODRICKE.
Witness, John Dickinson.

Codicil dated 17 Sept. 1789 appointing Sir George Allanson Wynn of Bramham Biggin, co.
York, Bart., trustee of “all my gold plate late the property of Lady Bingley " for the use of my
grandson Sir Henry Goodricke, Bart., and on failure of issue of his body then to deliver same to
James Fox, Esquire, neph. to the late Right Honorable George, Lord Bingley. In witness, ete.

M. GOODRICKE.

Witnesses, Eliz. Swaine, Edward Barstow.

Codicil dated 29 Nov. 1790 bequeathing to niece Mary Clongh a farther annuity of £100.
To my servant Edward Barstow “my favorite Dog called Turk and an annuity of ten pounds
during the life of my said Dog.” Legacies to servants, etc. In witness, ete.
M. GOODRICKE.
Witnesses, Ingham Stephenson, Timothy Burnell.

Proved 3 April 1792 at York by Robert Stockdale and Mary Clough, joint executors.



GOODRICKE WILLS. g

York. Dated 20 May 1788.

Will of Biv Fohu Goodricke of Bramham Park in the County of York, Baronet. To wife
Dame Mary Goodricke all money placed out at interest in her name, ete., live stock, ete.,at Ribston
all her jewels, plate, etc. To bro, Thos. Goodricke, late of Somerset St., co. Midd., Esq., £1000,
and if he die before me then to his wife Elizt to be invested for her benefit in the names of her and
her son Tho® Francis Henry Goodricke and her dau. Harriott Goodricke, etc. To neph. Thos
Clough all he owes me at the time of my death. To niece Mary Clough £200. To her sister
Sarah Clough £200 and her sister Harriot Clongh £200. To my relation Mr Emanuel D’Arcy
of Greek St., Dublin, and to his sister £120 each. To Richd Bowling of Vere St., Oilman, what
he owes me at time of my death, etc. To Miss Frances Moore dan. of William Moore, Esq., some
years ago a Captain in the 13 Regiment of Foot which s? Miss Moore now resides at the House
of Mr Moore in Hall Gate, Doncaster, £200. Legacies to servants, The use and occupation of all
my household furniture, ete., at Great Ribston or Bramham' Park to my s wife for life—after to
the person or persons in possession of Ribston, etc., such household stuff, ete., to descend as Heir
Looms belonging to the Frechold of s mansion at Ribston. To niece Henrietta Goodricke ouly
dau. of bro. Tho® £400. To 3 granddau’rs Harriott, Mary, and Eliz™ Goodricke £500 each at 21
or marriage. To grandson Henry Goodricke £100. Residue to neph. Thot Fra® Henvy Goodricke
son of bro. Tho® and I appoint him and my s wife joint ex’ors desiring them to appoint Mr Robt.
Stockdale their agent and I give st Robt. Stockdale £160 as salary for one year in which time all
husiness relative to the execution of my will may be finished. In witness, etc.

J. GOODRICKE.
Witnesses, W™ Swaine, Theops. Wilde, Ingham Stephenson.

Codicil dated 2 Feb, 1789 reciting the direction that the household furniture, ete., at Ribston
and elsewhere should be considered as Heir Liooms and giving the same and “ all my books ” to
Sir George Allanson Wynn of Varley, co. Essex, Bart. Also to him an Estate at Hunsingore
lately purchased of my bro. the Rev. Henry Goodricke, on Trust to suffer the person in possession
of Ribston, etc., to use the same. Directions as to making an Inventory of s® household
furniture, ete. To grandson Henry Goodricke £400 in addition to the £100 bequeathed him in
the will. In witness, ete.

J. GOODRICKE.
Witnesses, Ingham Stephenson, Edwd. Barstow, Robert Charters.

Proved 29 August 1789 at York by Thos. Fras. Henry Goodricke, Esq., one of the executors.

Prerogative Court of York. Dated 11 January 1800.

Will of 3enrp €oodricke of Sutton upon the Forrest in the County of York, Clerk. All
lands, ete., in Easington and Outnewton in Holderness, co. York, held by Lease for three lives under
the Archbishop of York to Peregrine Dealtry of Spanish place London, Esq., and the Rev? John
Bowman of Craike, co. Durham, Clerk, on Trust to keep the leases renewed and out of rents, cte., to
raise annuity of £200 for my bro. Thomas Goodricke and after his decease to raise an annuity of
£100 for Elizt wife of s? Tho® Goodricke and subject thereto the s! Lands, etc., to be in Trust
for Edw? Clough (son of my neph. Thos Clough of Bishop Stortford, co. Herts) for his life—
remainder to his heirs male in strict settlement—remainder to my godson Henry Goodricke son of
Sir Henry Goodricke of Ribston. The s¢ Edw? Clough and his heirs to take the surname of
Taylor and to bear the Arms of John Taylor late of Beverley, co. York, Esq. (Provisions in case
the s¢ Edwd Taylor has not attained 21 at testator’s death.) ~ All messuages, lands, ete., in Huby,
co. York, to s3 Peregrine Dealtry and John Bowman on Trust to raise annuity of £100 for my
nicce Harriot Goodricke dau. of s* bro. Tho® Goodricke and snbject thereto and within one year

E



26 GOODRICKE WILLS.

of the death of my wife Ann by mortgage or sale raise £5000 and pay same to s Edw® Clough and
also raise £4000 to satisfy the like sum which at the decease of my late bro. Sir John Goodricke,
Bart., was owing by him on mortgage of his estate at Ribston and subject as above s? estates in
Huby to be in Trust for my s? wife Ann Goodricke for ever. All other lands, ete., not before
disposed of to 8¢ wife. To bro. Thos. Goodricke £500. To Harriot Goodricke wife of neph. Tho®
Goodricke £100. To s? Sir Henry Goodricke £200. To his sister Elizt" Goodricke £100. To
friend Gilbert Crompton of York, Esq., £100. To s neph. Thos. Clough and nieces Mary Clough
and Sarah Clough £200 each and to Harriot Clough £100. To s? Sarah Clough annuity of £40.
To servant Thos. Gladwin annuity of £10. To my butler John Cattle annuity of £20. To Ann
Wanley, dau. of late W= Wanley, Esq., £100 at 21. To s Tho®* Clongh, £500, and to s* Mary,
Sara, and Harriot Clough £200 each to be paid twelve months after decease of my st wife. All
other estate whatsoever to s¢ wife and I make her ex’trix. (Devise of mortgage estates and clauses
as to trustees.) I reques't to be interred at Sutton upon the Forest. Iu witness, ete.
H. GOODRICKE.
Witnesses, John Brook, Junt, William Belt, Cha® Newmarch.

Codicil dated 7 June 1801 revoking the clause in will as to raising £4000 to pay off the
mortgage on the Ribston estate, and directing the st sum to be raised and paid s Edwd Clough.

In witness, ete.
H. GoovrICcKE.

Witnesses, John Wright, John Brook, jun', Cha® Newmarch.

Proved 24 November 1801 by Anne Goodricke, relict and sole execuirix. Effects sworn under
£10,000.

York. Dated 9 December 1801.

Will of Sir Wenrp Goobricke of Ribston in the Connty ¢f York, Baronet. I appoint my
wife Charlot.e Goodricke, William Charles Fortescue of Ravensdale Park in the County of Louth.
and United Kingdom of Ireland, Esq., Peregrin Dealtry of Mount Pleasant in the co. of York.
Esq., and Edward Wolley, Esq., of York, Attorney at Law as Guardians for my sen Harry James.
To wife Charlotte all personal estate and I appoint her sole ex'trix. In witness, ete.

Hexry GOODRICKE.

Witnesses, G. F. Barlow, George Boddy.

Codicil dated 25 Jan. 1802 giving to friend George Francis Barlow, Junior, «“all my share of
farming utensils,” ete., in “ the joint farm held between us.”

Proved 81 July 1802 at York by Dame Charlotte Goodricke, widow, sole excentrix.

P.C.C. Dated 26 February 1805,

Vill of #enry &oodricke of Coulsdon, co. Surrey, Clerk.  All and every part of worldly
Estate to my dear wife Deborah Goodricke, sole executrix. '
Witnesses, W. Kerrell, Sarali Kerrell, R® Snelling.

Proved 23 Febrnary 1807 at Londen by Deborah Goodricke, widow.

P.C.C. Dated 25 June 1808.

Will of Mebsrah €xesdricke of Croydon, co. Surrey, widow.  To Le buried at Carshalten,
co. Swrrey. To Mr Emenuel Goodricke D’Arey of Dublin, nephew of my lute husband £500 st®



GOODRICKE WILLS. 27

and the portrait of my late hushand. Other legacies to various friends. Rev. Jonathan Morgan
of Headley, co. Surrey, D.D., sole ex’or. In witness, etc.

DEB' GOODRICKE.

Proved 7 April 1814 at London by the Rev. Jonathan Morgan, D.D.

P.C.C. Dated 25 July 1833.

Will of Siv ®arvry Fames Goobricke of Ribston, co. York, and Ravensdale Park, co.
Louth, Bart. To George Franeis Barlow of Bryanstone Square in the City of London, Esq.,
£10,000.  All my manors, ete., in Norfolk called the Clermont Estate (formerly the Estate of the
Rt. Honbe Willm Chat late Lord Clermont, deceased) to my mother Dame Charlotte Goodricke for
life (she not to dispose of any part thereof except to Francis Littleton Hollyoake) and after her
decease to the st ¥. .. Hollyoake of Studley Castle, co. Warwick, Esq. To & Lady Charlotte
Goodricke a yearly rent charge of £1000 for lifc out of the estates hereafter named. To Charles
Grautham of Ketton Cottage, co. Rutland, Esq., a similar yearly rent charge of £1000 for life and
if Bmily Grace Grantham otherwise Fortesene now wife of s¢ Cha® Grantham survive her husband,
to her a vearly rent charge of £500. To Elizabeth Harrison of Harmstown, co. Lincoln, spinster,
a yearly rent charge of £500 for life.  To James C'attarach now in my employment and residing
at Mar Lodge in Scotland an annuity of £50—same to Samucl Hopkins and James Clarke. The
sd annuities to be charged on my estates in co. York, city of York, co. Leicester, Arlington Street,
Westminster, manor of Grange Geeth, co. Meath, and Cooley Estate, co. Louth, and part of
Townland of Mollyard called Ogle’s Farm in the Barony of Lower Dundalk, co. Louth, ete., etc.
(subject as above) all the s lands to s¢ F. 1., Holyoake absolutely. Residue to s¢ F. L. Holyoake
whom I appoeint ex’or.- -In witness, etc.

H. J. GOODRICKE.

Witnesses, Il Duncombe; J. Shafto, Whitworth Park, Durham; Travers Wright of Dundalk,
co. Liouth ; Fetherston H. Briscoe of Rutland Sq., Dublin, Solicitor!

Proved 27 November 1833 by Fras Lyttelton Holyoake, Esq., executor.

P.C.C. Dated 8 March 1839.

Will of &iv Thosmas Francis Penry Goobricke, Bart, of No. 1 Star Street, Edgeware
Road, in the Parish of Paddington. My ex’trix Mary Anne Waterhouse and my ex’or Richard
Bargant to call in all monies due to me and pay all my debts and a legacy of £20 to my sister
Harriet Goodricke. To Mary Anne Waterhouse £5 for a ring. To Richard Bargant my watch
with appendages, My clock to John Jeffrey O'Donnoghue, now Major, formerly Assistant Quarter-
Master-General to the Madras Army. To Eliza Frances Boullancourt £5 for a ring. Legacies of
wearing apparel, ete., to Rich? Bargant and Mary Anne Waterhouse and to them all residue of
money and furniture. To Major John Jeffrey O'Donnoghue my property of Trinity Gardens, in
the County and City of York (he paying Mr Brook my solicitor at York) and subject to an annuity
of £20 to my sister Harviet Goodricke. It is my wish to be interred in the cemetery at Kensal
Green.

T. I. Hy. (R0oDRICKE.
Witnesses, Thos. Wills Prall, Eliza Frances Boullancourt.

Proved 28 March 1839 at London by Mary Aunne Waterhouse and Richard Bargent.



1560
1561
1563
1565
1567
1573
157
1576
1576
1578
1578
1575
1578
1579
1580
1581
1582
1582
1582
1583
1585
1585
1586
1587
1590
1593
1597
1597
1597
1599
160%
1609
1624
1624

Goovrick of Clp.

EXTRACTS FROM THE REGISTERS OF HOLY TRINITY CHURCH, ELY.

John Goodrick s. of Thomas, bap. 4 Sept® 1560.
Rebecca Goodrick d. of Thomas, bap. 8 Feby. 1561.
Mary Goodrick d. of Thomas, bap. 9 Oct® 1563.
Thomas Goodrick s. of Thomas, bap. 28 May 1565.
Lionel Goodrick s. of Thomas, bap. 15 June 1567.
Mr Thomas Goedrick, bur. 10 Jany. 1571-2.

Benj. Pryme & Anna Goodrick, mar. 24 Jan. 1571-2.
Franeis s. of Francis Brakin, bhap. 25 July 1576.
Francis s. of Francis Brakin, bur. 29 August 1576.
Daniel Goodrick & Elizabeth Wren, mar. 18 Jany. 1577-8.
Elizabeth d. of Francis Brakin, bap. 26 Decr 1578.
John 8. of Daniel Goodrick, bap. 17 Feby. 1578-9.
Elizabeth d. of F. Brakin, bur. 13% Jany. 1578-9.
Thomas Goodrick, bur. 14 June 1579.

Thomas s. of Daniel Goodrick, bap. 15t Decr 1580.
John Goodrick & Margaret Adams, mar, 15t Jany. 1581.
Daniel s. of Daniel Goodrick, bap. 29 Sept 1582.
Henry s. of John Goodrick, bap. 23 Octr 1582,
Daniel s. of Daniel Goodrick, bur. 220 Feby. 1582-3.
John 8. of Daniel Goodrick, bap. 287 Decr 1583.
Elizabeth d. of John Goodrick, bap. 17 Mar. 1585.
Elizabeth d. of Daniel Goodrick, bap. 22¢ May 1585.
Elizabeth Goodrick, bur. 2274 July 1586.

William s. of John Goodrick, bur. 5 July 1587.
Lionel 8. of John Goodrick, bap. 11 Octr 1590.
Daniel s of John Goodrick, bap. 4 April 1598.
Daniel s. of Lionel Goodrick, bap. 80t Octr 1597.
Daniel Goodrick, bur. 4t August 1597.

Barbara Goodrick, bur, 30" Aug. 1597.

Elizabeth d. of Lionel Goodrick, bapt. 10t Octr 1599.
Daniel Goodrick, Gent., & Ffrances March, mar. 21% Jany. 1600-1.
Francis s. of Henry Goodrick, bap. 23 Oct. 1609.
Daniel Goodrick, Ar., bur. 28* August 1624.
Margaret Goodrick wife of John, bur. 24t Aung. 1624,



1630
163¢
1640
1641
1643
1647
1641

1607

1608
1613
1616
1657
1664
1668
1683

GOODRICKE REGISTERS. 29

John Goodrick, Gent., bur. 14 Dec. 1630.

Mary d. of John Goodrick, bur. 4t Feb. 1630-1.
John Goodrick, Esq., bur. 17t April 1640.
Barbara Goodrick, infant, bur. 16!t Jany. 1641.
Henry Goodrick, Gent., bur. 20t June 1643.
Daniel Goodrick, minor, bur. 20% July 1647.
Frances Goodrick, widow, bur. 8t Feby. 1647.

REGISTERS AT NORTH CREAKE, FAKENHAM, NORFOLK.

Bapt. Lionell Gooderick filius Lionelli Gooderick & Elizabethe usoris ejus, 27° die
Augusti.

Marie Goodrick filia Lionelli Goodrick et Eliz. ux. [day and month illegible].

Thomas Goodricke filius Lionelli & Elizabetha uxoris, bapt. 13° Junii.

Johan’es Goodricke filius Lionelli & Elizabethee ux., bapt. April 28e,

Daniell Goodrick, Gent., died the 29t day of January 1657.

‘Thomas Goodricke, Gren., sepult 30° Maii 1664.

Thomas Goodrick fil. Tho. Goodrick, sepult Octob. 20, 1668.

Susanna Gooderick, sepult July 3, 1683.




( 30 )

&oobricke of WRibgton,

By the kind permission of Mr. John Dent Dent of Ribston Hall, the following extracts were

made by me from two Family Bibles in his possession. 28 August 1884.
C. A. GOODRICKE.

Inside the cover of one of the Bibles is written :—
I bought this book for the Chapell nse Jany. 5t 1704.”
Hexry GOODRICKE.
Jan. ye 5t 1704,

April 26t 1707. I was married to M Mary Jenkyns in York Mivster.

May 20t 1708. John Goodricke, Eldest Child, born at Ribston, bap. 28™ May. *Died Aug. 3%
1789 at Bramham Park and bur. at Hunsingore.

June 18t 1709. Mary Goodricke; born at Ribston.

Aug. 24% 1710. Henry Goodricke, born at Ribston. His Godfather was Capt::George Goodricke
of Chatham, represented by “ my brother William.”

March 12% 1714, Thomas Goodricke, born at Ribston. One of his Godfathers was “my Cosen
Harcourt Goodricke,” represented by “ my brother William.” *Died July 1803.

July 6% 1713. Elizabeth Goodricke, born at Ribston, my fifth child and second dau. *Died 8
Jan, 1761.

March 29 1715, Sarah Goodricke, born at Ribston. *Died 28 Jany. 1788.

October 24t 1716. Jane Goodricke, born at Ribston. *Died 1%t May 1788.

October 20t 1719, Henry Goodricke . ... *Died 24t October 1801.

In another colomn :—

Nov. 2204 1705, Francis Goodricke, Jane Prescot of Liverpool.

Feby. 15th 1704. Sarah Goodricke d. to my brother Francis Goodricke was born. I wasa Godfather
to her.

Nov. 8% 1707 My sister Mary Goodricke, married to M John Stainforth, 2% son to Dr
Stainforth.

April 10 1708. My s’ter Katherine was married in Ribstan Chapel to M* Charles Mosley, eldest
son to Alderman Mosley of York,

April 16% 1709,  Sarah Stainforth, first child of my sister, born.

June 84 1709, Charles Mosley, my sister’s first child, born.

Jany. 31561798, Mr . Mosley, my brother in law, died.

April 11% 1710. My sister Anna Maria Goodricke, married to M* Edw! Botterell, Jun’, of
Ludlow.

June 22M 1710. My nephew, Charles Mosley, died.

June 25" 1710,  William Stainforth, my nepherw, born at Ribstan, Christened in the Chapel there.

* Written in another hand.



GOODRICKE REGISTERS. 31

“Nov. 24% 1710.  Richard Goodricke, my brother, died at Oxon of the small-pox in his 26t year
of his age. Master of Arts, and in Deacon’s orders, and of University Colledge.”

Jan. 16 1712, Sarah Botterell, my sister’s first child, born at Ludlow.

Jan. 20% 1712, Henry . Goodricke, my- second son, died at Hunsingore, buried in Ribstan
Chapel, under the font, 21 weeks old.

April 20t 1718.  Anna Maria Botterell, my sister’s secend child, born at Ludlow.

February 224 1718, Tuesday. My brother William Goodricke was married to M= Mary Russell
of London.

April 28% 1714, Mary Stainforth, my sister’s 8 child and second daughter, born at York,

May 84 1714, Edward Botterell, my sister’s 8¢ child and 1% son, born at Ludlow.

Novr 6% 1714, John Goodricke, first child of my brother Wililam Goodricke, born at London
upon a Saturday.

Marcli 194 1714, Mary, Lady Goodricke, died, aged 68.

April 25% 1715. Henry Botterell, born at Ludlow.

July 15t 1716, John Botterell, born at Ludlow.

Nov. 17" 1716. Katherine, 224 child and eldest daur of my brother William Goodricke, born at
Stanmore, co, Mid., npon a Saturday.

April 161 1717, My niece Katherine Goodricke, dan’ of my brother William, died.

Augnst 8% 1717, My brother John Savile Goodvicke was married at Chester to Mrs Adeliza
Herbert, daur to Mr George Herbert who is younger brother to Mr Herbert of Oakly Park
near Ludlow.

Septr 9% 1717: -~ John Goodricke, the only remaining child of my brother William Goodricke, died
of a surfeit of fruit.

May 224 1718.  Henrietta Goodricke, my brother Willlam Goodricke’s third child and second daur,
born at Stanmore,

Aug. 10" 1718. Henrietta Botterell, my sister’s third dau. and sixth child, born at Ludlow.

March 4" 1718, Adeliza Goodricke, first daughter and child to my brother John Savile, born at
Kinsale in Ireland.

July 10 1719, Thomas Botterell, born at Ludlow.

Oct. 19t 1713, My sister Elizabeth Goodricke married in Ribstan Chapel to M* Wiiliam Thomson
of York. ’

*Henrietta Goodricke married first to Revd M+ Hill, and second to . . . . Johnson, Esq., of Liverpool
& died about 1762.

In another Bible the following is written :—

Sept. 28t 1731, Johun Goodricke married to M Mary Benson at Hendon, co. Midd., who was
born Decr 8% 1711, *Sir Jehn died Aug. 84 178Y. Lady Goodricke died March 4% 1791.

Octr 287 1732, Mary d. of John Goodricke, Esq., born at Great Ribston & christened Nov, 20t
following. Died July 14t 1733,

March 90 1738, Henrietta the danghter of Sir John Goodricke, Bt, was born at Bingley House,
London, & died in London 1744. Henry Goodricke son of Sir John Goodricke, born at
Boulogne swr mer in France the 6t April 1741, 0.8., and was christened in the Parish Church
of Saint Nicholas there the 18% April, N.8., at twelve o’clock at noon. *Died at York
9t July 1784, DBur. at Hunsingore.

Oct. 261 1749,  Sero sed seris.

Jan. 812t 1761, I, Henry Goodricke, only son of Sir John Goodricke, Daronet, was married to
M Levina Benjamina Scssler at Woldhuysen in East Friesland.. *He died at York July
9% 1784, She died at York April 2200 1809. Both buricd at Hunsingore.

* Written in another hand.



52 GOODRICKE REGISTERS.

Sept. 17t: 1764, John Goodricke my eldest son was born at Groningen. Christened the 19 of
same month in the Aa Church there by the rev® Mr Budde. *Died April 20t 1786 at York,
bur. at Hunsingore.

Octr 12th 1765, Henry Goodricke, 2°¢ son born at Groningen. Christened 15 of same month in
8t Martin’s Church by the revd M= de Blan. *Died at Ribston March 234 1802, Bur. at
Hunsingore.

Octr 20th 1767. Harriet Goodricke born at Groningen. Christened there 28 of same month in
St Martin’s Church. *(Harriet Goodricke married to Thomas Francis Goodricke at Hunsin-
gore Church April 1794.)

The above I wrote with my own hand in the Chapel in Ribston House the 18th day of
June 1768,

Signed,t
HENRY GOODRICKE.

1 A son and daughter of the said Henry Goodricke died infants. Their names
were Thomas and Ann.

Septr 1769. Mary 204 daughter of Henry Goodricke born at Groningen & married to C. G. Fairfax
of Gilling June 1794. Elizabeth, 37 daughter, born at York Jan. 28t 1776,

Henry Goodricke, second son of Henry Goodricke, and grandson of Sir John Goodricke,
married at Parish Church of Mold, co. Flint, by the Rev? M* Egton to Charlotte Fortescue, 4t
daur of R. Hbe James Fortescue of Ravensdale Park 30t Novr 1796.

My Eldest son was born in N. Earl Street, Dublin, 26t Sept® 1797, baptized there by Revd &

Hon?e ‘W= Cole and named Harry James 287 Oect. 1797, & registered in the Parish Church of
St Thomas.

This baptism was publickly declared and confirmed in this (Ribston) Chapel on 30 day of
July 1798 in the presence of '
Signed,
Henry GooDRICKE, Bart.
H. Goobricke, Vicar of Hunsingore.

Sir Henry Goodricke, Baronet, died March 23 1802, buried at Hunsingore.

Sir Harry James Goodricke, Bart., died at Ravensdale Park on 21 Aug. 1833. Buried at
Hunsingore,

[Exp oF ExrRacTs FROM FAaMILY BiBLes.]

* Written in another hand.



ihmer of fLames.

NoTeE.—Under GooDRICEK, refer for those persons of the name mentioned in the Wills of the Lincoln
and Cambridge Families (pp. 1-~11), and in the Ely Registers (pp. 23. 29) ; and see under GOODRICKE for
the Family of Yorkshire (pp. 12—27), and the Ribston Registers (pp. 30—32).

*+* When the same name appears more than once on a page. it is indexed vnece only.

A

Adams, Margaret, 28.
Allen, Thomas, 9; —, 6.
Alleyn, Humfrey, 6.
Amore, Robert, 3.
Anderson, George, 21.
Andersone, George, 14.
Armitstead, Christopher, 14.
Arthington, Franeis, 14
Ashfield. Elianor, 20 : Forest Ed-
mond, 20; Mary, 20,
Ashton, Francis, 3.
Askwith, Brian, 13.
Aunger, Robert, 8.
Ayer, Gyles, 2,

B

Bacon, Nicholas, 4.

Badbie, Robert, 4.

Daildon, Franeis (Knight). 16.

Balam. Anne, 8; Catherine, 3;
William, 8.

Bale, Sarah, 23.

Banester, Anne, 5.

Banister, Ralph, 18.

Banyster, Anne, 2.

Bargant, Richard, 27.

Bargent, Richard, 27.

Barlow, G. F., 26 ; George Fran-
cis, 27 ; George Francis, jun..
26,

Barnard, William, 23.

Barnewall, John, 23.

Barrowe, Isack, 7 ; Thomas, 3.

Barstow, Edward, 24, 25.

Barton, Chr'ofer, 3; Frances, 21.

Beard, Charles, 19 ; Jane. 19.

Bedall, Mary, 20.

Belgrave, John, 3.

Bellingham, Sara, 17; William,
16, 17.

Belt, William, 26.

Benson, Mary, 31.

Bere, Elizabeth, 19: Francis, 19 ;
John, 18, 19; Sidney, 18, 19;
—, 18, 19.

Bertells, Elizabeth, 19.

Bethell, Walter, 17.

Bingham, Thomas, 5.

Bingley, George (Lord), 24; -
(Lady), 24.

Blage, Dorathie {Dame), 4.

Blake, John, 21 ; Richard. 8 ; Tho-
mas, 8,

Blakiston, Margret. 18.
Blan, — de (Rev.). 32.
Blancharde, Elizabeth, 2.
[ Blank, George, 2.
Bocher, Ellice, 4.
Boddy. Gearge, 26.
Joswell, Jo.. 11,
Bottrell. Anna Maria,
ward, 31;

22, 31

Edward, jun.. 3u:

Henrietta. 31 : Henry. 31 ; John, |

31 : Sarah, 22, 31 : Thomas, 31.

Boughton, Jane, 8.

Boullanecourt, Eliza Frances, 27.

Bowling, Richard. 25,

Bowman. John (Rev.). 23.

Bozoun, -—, Y.

Bracken, —, 6.

Bradford, Abigail. 19 : John, 19.

Bradley, James, 13 John.2; Mar-
tyn. 2.

Brakin, Elizabeth, 28 ; Franeis. 28,

Brakyn. John. 7.

Brauncebye, Robert. 3.

Brereton, E., 22,

Briggs, —, 3.

Brinkley. Steuen, 4.

Briscoe, Fetherston H., 27.

Brodere, Thomas, 12.

Brook, John, jun., 26 ; —, 27,

Prooke, Abigail, 19; Anue, 19:
Peter, 19.

Brookes, Nicholas, 19 ; Richard, 19,

Browneridge, William. 18.

Bryan, Agnes. 2; John, 2:
mas, 2; William, 5.

Brynckley. Steven, 5.

tuck, Robert, 6.

Bucke., Robert. 6 : William, 12.

Budde. — (Rev.), 32.

Burgis, Mary, 21.

Burnell, James. 22; Timothy, 24,

Tho-

C

Caning, Richard. 21.
Carvell, Franeis, 15.
Cattarach, James, 27.
Cattle, John, 26.
Champion, H.. 10.
Chapman, Dorothe. 2.
Charters, Robert, 25.
Clarckson, Nathaniell. 7.
Clarke, James, 27.
Clercke, John, 2.
Clermont, William Charles (Lord).
217.

Ed-

Clongh. Edward. 23, 26 : Hariet,

24; Harriot, 25, 26 Mary. 24
25,26 ; Sarah, 25, 24 ; Thomas,
235, 26.

Cocke. William, 21.

Coggs. Adra, 3 Joseph. ¥ : Mar-
tha, s.
Cole, William (Rev. and Hen.sn

32,
Coilen. Graee. 5.
Condy. John, 19.
Coney, George, 7.
(‘ouney, George, 5.
Cotes. Richard, 6.

! Cottysford, Thomas, 2, 3.
¢ Coup’, Robert. 2.

('ovile, Richard, 10.
Crompton, Gilbert, 26.
t'romwell, ‘Richard, 15,
Crowland, John. 5.

D

Daniel, Edward, 21.

Darby, Joseph, ¥ ; Wiiliam. (Rev.).
23.

D’Arcy, Emanuel Goodricke. 26,

Darcy, Fmanuel, 25: Henrierta.
23 ; Mary Ann, 23.

Darley, Joshua, 9.

Dartmouth, Earl of, 22

Dealtry, Peregrine, 25, 2.

Deane. —, 8.

Dent., John Dent. 30.°

Diekinson, John, 24.

Dighton, Edward, 8 ; —. %

Dixey, Mary, 8 ; Robert. =

Dorante. Harry, 5.

Dorset, Duke of, 23.

Downinge, Edmonde, 4.

Duncombe. R.. 27.

Durant, Jonas, 10,

Dymmock, Robert (Rirj, 2.

Dymmocke, Edwarde {Sir). .

Dymmoke, Andrew, 1.

Dymocke, Edward (¥ir), .

E

Eaglefeild, Charles (Sir). 0.
Eaton, Charles, 21.
Edwards, John, 10, 11;
21 ; Thomas, 21; ~—. 0.
Egton, — (Rev.), 32.
Ewald, Mary, 16 : Matthew. 16
¥

Joseph.



F
[Fairfax, C. G., Elizabeth
(Lady), 17.
Faux, Henry, 8.
Feild, Anne, 8 ; William, 8.

32;

tfarfax, Elizabeth (Lady Vis-
countess Dowager), 19.

Finch, Anne, 19.

Fisher, Jeremiah, 8.

Fitzwalter, Katherine (Lady

Dowager), 19, 20.

Flack, Susanna, 23.

Flaunders, Annis, 5.

Fleming, John, 21.

Folnetby, —, 12,

Forrest, William, 12.

Fortescue, Charlotte, 32; Emily
Grace, 27 ; James (Right Hon.).
32; William Chavrles, 26,

Fothergill, George, 10.

I'ox, James, 24.

Fretton. Letteis, 5.

Frobisher, Admiral. 22,

Fulnebie, Christopher, 3;
beth, 3; Marmaduke, 3,

Fynch, Wiliiam, 7.

Eliza-

G

(iascoigne, Passe, 12

tiennet, —, 5.

Gieetens, Margret, 9.

Gladwin, Thomas; 26.

(tlanvile, Elenor, 21 ; Elianor, 20:
Richard, 2d.

Gold, Jeremiah, 22.

Golding, Robert, 6.

Gioodgroom, Richard, 8.

Goodrick, Agnes, 1 ; Ales, 1 ; Alice,
2, 5, 6; Ann, 9: Anna, 28;
Anne, 2, 4, 5,7, 8; Barbara, 28,
29; Bozoun, 9; Charlot, 10;
Christopher, 4 ; Daniel, 5,7, 28,
29 Daniell, 6, 7,8, 29 ; Danyell,
5 ; Dorathe (Dame), 1; Dorothy,
9; Edward, 1, 2,4, 5; Edwarde,
6 ; Elizabeth, 1, 2, 4, 6, 9, 28;
Elizabethe, 29; Ffrancis, 8;
Frances, 6, 7, 29; Franeis, 28;
Franeis (Mrs.), 7; Frauncis, 6,
8 ; Harcourt, 9. 10, 11, 21, 30
Henry, 2, 3, 7, 9. 10, 28, 29;
Hester, 6; Johan'es, 29;
Johanne, 1; John. 1, 2, 3, 5, 0,
7, 8 9, 28, 20: Katherine, 7;
Lionel, 9, 28; Lionell, 5, 6, 7, 8,
29 : Lionelli, 29 ; T.ydia, 9; Lyon,
3, 4.5, 6, 12 ; Lyonell, 7; Mar-

garvet, 1, 2, 11, 28; Marie. 29

Mary. 7, &, 10, 28,29 ; Nicholas,
3; Perigrine, 8; Rebecca, 28;
Richard, 1, 2, 3, 4, 3, 6, 9, 10;
Richarde, 4 ; Sara, 9; Susan,9;
Susanna, 29 ; Thomas, 2, 3, 5, 6.
7.8 9, 10. 28, 20

(Bishop of Ely), 3; William, 1,
2, 28; Winnefride, 5; Winne-
fryde, 4 ; Wynefred, 5; Wyne-
fride, 6; —, 6.

Goodricke, Adaliza, Adeliza,
51; Addellesa, 22: Alborowe,
12 ; Anamariah, 19; Ann, 26,
32 . Anna Maria, 20, 30; Anune,
26; C. A.. 30; Charlotte, 26;
Charlotte (Dame), 26, 27 ; Char-

929 .

Thomas

INDEX.

lotte (Lady), 27 ; Christofer, 12, |

13 ; Deborah, 26; Dorathe, 12;
Eleanor, 18 ; Elizabeth, 16, 17,20,
21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 31, 32 ;
Elianor, 17, 19; Ellinor, 17;
Esther, 19; Francis, 14, 15, 16,
18, 20, 30; Francis (Knight),
18 ; Francis (8ir), 17, 22 ; Georg,
21; George, 17, 21, 30; H.
(Rev.), 32 ; Hariet, 24 ; Harriet.
27, 82 ; Harriot, 25, 26; Harry
James, 26, 32; Harry James
(Bir), 27, 32; Henrietta, 20,
23, 25, 31; Henry, 12, 14, 16,
g, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25. 26, 30,

32; Henry (Knight), 14,

15; Henry (Rev.), 23,25 ; Hen- :

ry (Sir), 10, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20,
21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 32 ; Hester,
12 Hester (Dame), 18, 19;

Hester (Lady). 19; Jane, 14. 15, :
16, 17, 22, 23, 30: Jane (Lady), !

14 John, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,
18, 19, 22, 30, 31, 32;
(Baronet), 16, 17; John (Sir),
17, 18, 20, 21, 24. 25, 26, 31, 32 ;
Jobn Savile, 20, 21, 22, 31;
Katherine, 20, 30, 31; Levina
Benjamina, 24; Mary, 16, 17,
20, 22, 23, 24, 23, %, 31, 32
Mary (Dame). 23, 24, 25
Marv (Lady).20,21. 81 : Mawde,
12: Meriel, 14 ; Richard, 12,13,
14, 15, 185, 20, 21, 31: Robert,

16 Sara, 17: Sarah, 16, 17, 20,
22, 23, 39; Sarah {(Dame), 22;

Sarah (Lady), 21: Savile, 14.
15, 16,15 ; - Thomas, 12, 23, 24.
25, 26, 30, 32 ; Thomas Francis.
32+ Thomas Francis Henry. 25 ;
Thomas Francis Henry (Sir}, 27
William, 12, 13. 14, 18, 17, 20
22, 30, 31 : — (Lady), 31.
Goodwin. John, 4.
Gorges, Edward, 20, 21,
Gowldinge, Robert, 7.
Grantham, Charles, 27;
Grace, 27,
Grisbrook, Aune, 21,
Gundrey, Nicholas, 10,

Emily

H

Hall, Edward, 3.

Halman. Thomas, 7.

Hamond, Thomas, 20,

Hand. Jokn, 7; —, 3.

Harison, Rob'ti, 7.

Harman, Wentworth, 21.

Harrington, James, 10,

Harrison, Elizabeth, 27; George, +.

Hawkesworth, Walter, 14, 17, 18;
—. 14,

Hawksworth, Jane, 14; Walter
(Sir), 23.

Healey, Charles, 17.

Herbert, Adeliza. 31 ; George, 31 ;
—, 31

Higgs, Charlig, 11

Hill. — (Kev.), BL.

Hindon, Robert, 7.

Hitch, William, 7, &,

Holyoake, F. L., 27 ; Francis Lyt-
telton, 27,

Hollengworth, Marten,

Hollingworth, Martine

.
, B,

John |

sy .

Hollyoake, Francis Littleton, 27.
Holmes, Thomas, 18.

Holton, Nathaniel, 10.

Hopkins, Edward, 22 ; Samuel, 27.
Hopkyns, —, 12.

Hoppard, Mary, 17.

Houlton, Nathaniel, 10.
Howlett, Nicholas, 22.

Hubbard, William, 5.

Hubbarde, William (8ir), 5.
Hugill, Robart, 21.

Hunter, Robyn, 12.

Hutton, Matthew (Rev. Dr.), 23.

I

Ingram, Arthur, 21 ; Goodrick, 2i :
Jane, 21 : William, 21.

J

James, Rohert, 11.

Jenkyns, Mary, 3u.

Jennyns, Stephyn (Sir), 12,
Jermyne, Thomas (Sir). 6.
Johnson, —, 31.

Jones, Samuel, 10; — (Mre.), 110

K

Kemp, Elizabeth, 20,
Kerrell. »arah :
King. Thomas, !
Knight, Nathaniell, 8,
Kyun, John, 7,

L

Lamyp’'sou, George, 13.
Langholin, ¢Christofer, 12.
Langholme. Alborowe, 12,

i Leedes, Edward. 3.
© Lethsley, James, 12; Richaxrd. 12,

15,

. Levett. Matthew, 15,

Littleburn, Humphrey, 5.
Lord, William, 2,
M

Maliverer, Thomas (Baronet). 6.
Maunering, ., 24

March, Ffrances, 238 ; Humberscon.

i

S Myles, 3 ; Robert, 7; William.
7.8
Marshall, Robert, 18.
Martin, Amos, 10.
Martyn, Heury, 21.
Mason, Saunder, 12,
Mawson. Saunder, 12,
, Elizabeth, 6.
Megges, Nicholas, 3.
Merrick., Thomas,
(Sir), 20
Meccalfe. Thomas. 15.
Mey, William, 2, 3.
Meynell, K., 23,
Middleton, Harry, 12; Mawde, 12 :
Thomas, 12,
Mildmay, Benjamin. 19.

205 William



Moore, Frances, 25 ; William, 25.

Moreland, Joseph, 21,

Morgan, Jonatha.n (Rev.),27; Wil-
liam, 7.

Morzene, Charles, 10,

Mosley, C., 30 ; Charles, 30 ; Kathe-
rine, 21 ; — (Alderman), 30.

Moundeford. Oshert, 3.

Myddelton, Thomas, 3.

N

Naylor, Ann, 9; Richard. 8.

Newell, —, 21,

Newmarch, Charles, 26.

Nicholson, Grace, 8; Obha, 20;
Richard, 5 ; William, 8

North, Thomas, 9.

Northumberland, Algernon. Earl
of, 16.

[§)

Oates, Richard, 22,
0'Donnoghue. John Jeffrey, 27.
Oglee, Hen-; HR

Ostrich, Thomas. 2,

Ovarton, Barbera. 3.

p

Palframan, A,me, 5, Nathaniel. 6 ;
Richard, 6 : Sara, 5; Thomas, 4.

l’alfrema.n, Thomas, 3, 4.

Palfryman, Anne,

Parat, Thomas. 5.

Parratt, John, 21.

Parry, Uriah, 11,

Paver, John. 13,

Pawfreman, Thomas. 2. 3.

Peacock, George, 10.

Pearne, Andrea, 6.

Peason, Jane, 20,

Perne, — (Doctor). 6.

Perpoynt. dmond. 3.

Phillipps, William, 14

Phillips, William, 14,

Pilkington. Lionell (Sir). 21.

Playters, William (Sir). 9.

Pordage, Benjamin. 8 : Edward. § ;
Elizabeth, 3 ; Rachell. 8.

Porter, Thomas, 2.

Post, Thomas, 18, 19.

I’rall, Thomas Wills, 27,

Prescot, Jane, 3U.

Price, Martha, 10.

Prideaux, Roger, 10,

Prime, Ric .m,nl 7.

Pryme, benmann. 5; Benjamin,
28 ; Richard. 7.
Purle, Lsther, 19; Francis, 19.

P’ybourne, John, 20.
Pye. Jo» 225 Jo". jun.. 22

INDEX.
R

Renching, John, 2
Rider, Catherine, 23.
Robson; —, 2.
Robynson, Thomas, 13.
Rockell, William, 8.
Rogers, William, 20, 21.
Rooksby, William, 16.
Roydon, Henry, 3.
Ruggs, John, 3.
Raussell, John, 22 ; Mary, 20, 31.
Rust, Jane, 8.

Rycroft, Sarah, 22.
Ryssupe, Thomas, 13.

S

Sands, Katherine, 19.

Sapcote, Edmundum, 5; Edward, 5.
Sapcotts, Edwaxrd, 5.

Saul, Christopher, 10.

Saunders, Anne 8; William, 5.
Savile, Henry (Knight), 15.

! Saxby, Hester, 17.

Schwab, Frederick, 10.

Schweebb, Frederick, 10.

Scott, Ann, 23,

Sessler, Levina Benjamina, 31.

Shafto, J., 27.

Sharpp, —, 5.

Sisson, Thomas, 13,

Skipwith, Fullwar (Sir), .10

Smith, Alice, 8 ; Anne; 8 ; Edward,
§; John, 22 ; Robert, 8.

Snelling, Robert, 26,

Snodon, Bartholomew, 5.

Snowden, Dorothy, 19;
19 ; Francis; 19.

Speighe, Jacobum, 6.

Speighte, James, 6.

Stainforth, John, 30; Mary, 22,
81; Sarah, 22, 30; William, 22,
30; — (Dr.), 30.

Stambrid, John Baptist, 21.

Standage, William, 20.

Stanford, Mary, 21.

Stanley, Francis. 18.

Stened, Nicholas (Sir), 3.

Stephenson, Ingham, 24, 25.

Sterne, Jaques (Rev. Dr.), 23.

Steward, Mary, 3 ; Thomas (Sir), 7.

Stockdale, Robert. 24, 25.

Stones, Thomas, 7.

Sturton, Edward, 19.

Stywarde, Robert, 5.

Swaine, Elizabeth, 24; William,
25.

Edward,

Swinburne, — (Mrs ) 14,
Swinton, John, 5

Syblie, Thoms, 6.
Symson, Wyllyam, 13.

T

Taylor, Edward. 25 ; John, 25,
Tendale, Mary. 19.

35

Thomson, William, 23, 31.
Thornhill, Frances, 21.
Thorp, Alice, 19,
Timperton, Sarah, 24.
Tompion, —, 10.

Towars, leliam, 5
Towers, William, 5,
Tucke, Lawncelote, 5.
Tupholme, John, 2,6 ; William, 2.
Tuthill, Henricu', 6.
Twisleton, —, 19.
Twopenny, William, 23.

v
Vssher, Joha, 7.

w

Waite, John, 14 ; Mary, 14.

Wale, William, 21,

Walker, Esther, 19,

Wallis, William, 10.

Walpolle, Nicholas, 2.

Wanley, Ann, 26 ; William, 26.

Wanly, Francis (Rev) 23.

Warburton, Abigail, 19 ; Alice, 19 :
Esther, 19; John, 19 Mary,
19 ; Peter, 19; Robert, 19 ; Tho-
mas, 19.

Ward, —, 19.

Washburne, —, 6,

Waterhouse, Mary Anne, 27,

Webb, Elizabeth, 7, 8 ; George, 4:
Michael, 10.

Wentworth, Thomas (Knight), 15.

White, Martha, 10 ; Richard, 18.

Whitwell, John, 3.

Wigan, Ewstas, 5.

Wigmore, Daniell, 7.

Wilckes, Edward, 12.

Wilcks, Edward, 12; —, 12.

Wilde, Theops., 25.

Wildman, Margaret, 10.

Wilkes, Kateryne, 3.

Wilks, Richard, 3.

Willan, Edward, 6.

Williamson, Robert, 19.

Willks, Edwarde, 12.

Wilson, Jon, 20.

Windham, Ash, 10.

Wolley, Edward, 26.

Wren, Elizabeth, 28,

Wright, John, 26; Joseph, 24:
Robert, 2; Travers, 27,

Wutten, Anne, 2; Kateryn, 2.

Wyles, Samuel, 20.

Wylks, Richard, 3.

Wyndbam, William, 10.

Wynn, George Allanson (Sir), 24

W) ske, Margaret (Dame), 2.

Y
York, Archbishop of, 25.








